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Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS

BRITISH  SINGLES

2215*
Distinguished Flying Cross (GVR). Unnamed, cased. 
Extremely fine.

$1,500

  

2216*
Military Medal (GVR). 39688 Sjt. A.E.I.Lanson. D.C.M. 
R.F.A. Impressed. Very fine.

$1,200

  

2217*
Military General Service Medal 1847 - four bars - Vittoria, 
Pyrenees, Orthes, Toulouse. James Robertson 71st Foot. 
Impressed. Good fine.

$2,500

James Robertson. Confirmed on roll, also on Waterloo roll.

2218 
Turkish Crimea Medal (1855), British issue. Unnamed. 

$150

  

2219*
Ashantee Medal 1873-74. H.S.Woolaston, Ord, H.M.S. 
Barracouta, 73-74. Engraved. Good very fine.

$400

 

2220*
Arctic Medal (VR Young Head). Specimen in bronze, 
unnamed. Extremely fine.

$250
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2221 
Khedive’s Star (1882). Unnamed as issued. Very fine.

$100

2222 
Khedives Star 1884-6. Without suspender. Very fine.

$100

  

2223*
Royal Niger Company’s Medal 1886-1897 - bar - Nigeria, 
in bronze by Spink & Son. Impressed on edge ‘copy’. 
Extremely fine.

$150

  

2224*
British North Borneo Company’s Medal 1888-1916 - bar 
- Punitive Expedition, in silver by Spink & Son. Impressed 
on edge ‘copy’. Extremely fine.

$150

2225 
British North Borneo Company’s Medal (specimen) 1888-
1916 - bar - Punitive Expedition, in bronze by Spink & Son. 
Extremely fine.

$170

  

2226*
British North Borneo Company’s Medal 1899-1900 - bar 
- Tambunan, in silver by Spink & Son. Impressed on edge 
‘copy’. Extremely fine.

$150

  

2227*
Hong Kong Plague Medal 1894. With swivel suspender. 
Police Constable J.McDonald. Engraved. Very fine.

$4,500

 

2228*
British South Africa Company Medal 1896, Rhodesia 
reverse. 3201 Pte M.Lyons 2/Y & Lancr Regi. Impressed. 
Very fine.

$500
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2229*
India Medal 1895-1902 - two bars - Punjab Frontier 1897-
98; Tirah 1897-98. 1386... Kanwai Singh 6th 13th Cav. 
Engraved. Very fine.

$300
2230 
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - five bars - Cape Colony;
Orange Free State; Transvaal; South Africa 1901; South 
Africa 1902. 20809 Corpl. O.Hill. 10th Coy Imp. Yeo. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$200

  

2231*
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - five bars - Cape Colony;
Orange Free State; Transvaal; South Africa 1901; South 
Africa 1902. 4941 Sgt A. Challis. 38th Coy 10th Imp. Yeo. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$200
2232 
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - two bars - Cape Colony; 
Orange Free State. 1664 Tpr C.M. Bleach. Scotts Rly. Gds. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$150

2233 
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - two bars - Cape Colony; 
South Africa 1902. 39159 Pte J.Tucker 128th Coy Imp. Yeo. 
Impressed. Good very fine.

$250

2234 
British War Medal 1914-18 in bronze. 3830 Macedonian. 
Mule C. Impressed. Very fine.

$150

Attributed to John Haralambidis, a Greek Cypriot serving the AIF in 
Gallipoli.

2235 
British War Medal 1914-18. MI-08623 Pte C.C.Pearson 
ASC; G 9641 Pte T.Loft R.W. Kent R. Victory Medal 1914-
19. L-7563 Pte W.H.Clegg Middx R.; J 43375 H.J.Salisbury 
L.Tel R.N.; 27108 Pte H.Mooney R.Innis.Fus. Five single 
medals, all impressed. Second to fifth medals without
suspender mount/ring, otherwise good - very fine.

$100

2236 
Victory Medal 1914-19. Lt A.L.Edwards. Impressed. Very 
fine.

$100

2237 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 223414 2 A.M. F.D.Russell R.A.F.; 
24148 2 A.M. E.T.Sykes R.A.F. Two single medals, both 
impressed. Very fine.

$100

2238 
Jubilee Medal 1935. Coronation Medal 1937. Two single 
medals.  Very fine - extremely fine.

$100

2239 
Air Crew Europe Star. Unnamed.  Extremely fine.

$250

  

2240*
General Service Medal 1949-52 - bar - Bomb and Mine 
Clearance 1945-49. 2 LT. D.A.Coney R.E. Impressed. 
Extremely fine.

$100

2241 
Imperial Service Medal, 1920-31. Unnamed. Cased. Very 
fine.

$50
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BRITISH  GROUPS

2242*
Trio: Crimea Medal 1854-56 - four bars - Alma; Balaklava; 
Inkerman; Sebastopol; Turkish Crimea Medal 1855; Army 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (VR)(2nd type). 
433 Sergt Jno Watson 8th Hussars on first medal, Serjeant
J.Watson 8th Hussars on second medal, Serjt Jno Watson 8th 
Hussars on third medal. All three medals engraved. Cased. 
A rare group to a sergeant of the famous Light Brigade. 
Very fine.

$8,500

Together with some photocopies of original documents.

2243*
Trio: Crimea Medal - bar - Sebastapol; Army Long Service 
& Good Conduct Medal (VR) Type 2; New Zealand Medal 
(1861-66). Also Turkish Crimea Medal. Seag ... Hayes A. 
Field on first medal, 4475 Sergt R.Hayes Coast Bde R.A. on
second, 1258 By. Sgt. Mjr Robt Hayes C Batty 4th Brgde R.A. 
on third. No 1707 Private Samuel Sturdie 72nd Highlanders 
on last. All medals engraved. Fine - very fine.

$1,400

2244 
Trio: Egypt Medal 1882-89 - bar - The Nile 1884-85; 
India General Service Medal 1854  - bar - Burma 1889-92; 
Khedives Star 1884-86. 1668 Corp J.Westcott 2/Do Corn:
LI on first medal, 1668 Sergt J.Westcott D.C. L.Infy on
second medal. First and second medals engraved, third medal 
unnamed. Very good.

$1,000

Cpl James Westcott. Born in the Parish of Hillfarrance, Taunton, Somerset, 
enlisted with the 35th Brigade at Bodmin 05Feb1881 aged 18yrs 2mths. 
He transferred to D.C.L.I. as Pte 01Oct1881, appointed L/Cpl 12Apr1883, 
Cpl 18Jul1884, L/Sgt 05Feb1885 and Sgt 02Jul1885. Extended service to 
complete 12yrs 14Apr1887. Discharged from 2nd Vol Bn DCLI 30Sep1902 
after serving 20yrs 6mths, at Bodmin as C/Sgt having been found medically 
unfit for further service, his conduct exemplary. Intended place of residence
Newquay. Overseas service included Gibraltar 01Oct1881 to 07Aug1882, 
Egypt 01Dec1882 to 16Jun1886, India 08Feb1888 to 07Oct1893. Campaign 
service Nile Expedition 1884-85 and Wantho Field Force Expedition 1891 
(Mounted Infantry). Together with photocopy of Attestation and Discharge 
papers which confirm medal entitlement for group and also LSGC medal
issued July 1899.

2245*
Trio: Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - five bars - Cape
Colony; Orange Free State; Transvaal; South Africa 1901; 
South Africa 1902; British War Medal 1914-18- Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 35839 Tpr J.E.Elliot 57th Coy Imp Yeo 
on first medal, 37183 Pte J.H.Elliot 18-HRS. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$600
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2246*
Pair: Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - one bar - Belmont; 
King’s South Africa Medal 1901 - one bar - South Africa 
1902. 964 Pte W.T.January Scots Gds. Both medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$750

964 Pte W.T.January W.I.A. Belmont 23Nov1899. Together with photocopies 
of battle action, research, photographs.

2247*
Group of Four: China Medal 1900 - bar - Relief of Pekin; 
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal 
Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EVIIR). 
W.J.Gates L.G.Sean H.M.S. Aurora on first medal, 177870
W.J.Gates C.P.O. R.N. on second and third medals, 177870 
W.J.Gates P.O. H.M.S. Cornwallis on last medal. All medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

Joseph Walter Gates, CPO R.N. Born Shepherds Bush, London, 19Nov1879. 
He entered the Navy 09Jan1894 as Boy 2nd Class in H.M.S. Impregnable. 
On 19Nov1895 he signed up for a twelve year engagement progressing in 
various ships to the rate of Leading Seaman in H.M.S. Aurora, he served in 
this ship from 16Feb1899 to 31Mar1900. H.M.S. Aurora was on station 
during the China War and Gates is confirmed on the ship’s roll for the
China War Medal with clasp Relief of Pekin, there were 258 medals with 
this clasp to H.M.S. Aurora. Promoted to P.O. 2nd Class 10Mar1901 and 
P.O.1st Class 01Apr1903. He re-engaged for second period to completion 
on 19Nov1907. L.S.G.C. Medal with H.M.S. Cornwallis 07Dec1910. At 
the outbreak of World War I he served in H.M.S. Tiger from 03Oct1914 
to 08May1916, during this time he was promoted to C.P.O. 01Mar1916. 
Served in H.M.S. Vivid a shore establishment until invalided out 31Dec1918. 
Joined R.F.R. 31Feb1922. Together with photocopy of service record and 
H.M.S. Aurora roll A-H.

2248*
Trio: Military Medal (GVR); British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 680984 Bmbr. H.Watson. ‘B’ 
BY.2861 W.Ian. BDF. R.F.A. on first medal, 680984 Bmbr
H.Watson R.A. on others. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,200

 

2249*
Pair: Military Medal (GVR); Victory Medal 1914-19. 
13444 Sjt. E.Jones. C.74/ Bde. R.F.A. on first medal, 13444
Sjt E.Jones. R.A. on second. Both medals impressed. Very 
fine.

$1,200

MM: LG. 18Jul1917. Recommendation for immediate award of MM by 
Major-General G.Feilding commanding Guards Division dated 5th June 
1917 - 13444 Sergeant Edward Jones ‘C’ Battery, 74th Brigade R.F.A. - ‘Near 
Wulverghem on May 30th 1917, during heavy shelling a dugout in the next 
battery belonging to another unit was blown in, killing or wounding all the 
occupants. This NCO left his own dugout and ran across the open, despite 
heavy shelling and was instrumental in extricating the wounded and getting 
them to a place of saftey. But for his promptitude and initiative there is little 
doubt that these wounded men would have died as they were buried under 
the to notice for the fine example set by him when his battery was heavily
shelled.’  With service record, copies of MM and DCM citation, original 
award recommendation, newspaper clipping reporting death.
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2250*
Group of Six: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19; Jubilee Medal 1935; Coronation Medal 
1937, 1953; Service Medal of the Order of St John. Rev 
H.W.K.Mowll on first and second medals, The Most Rev.
H.W.K.Mowll 1952 on last medal. First and second medals 
impressed, third, fourth and fifth medals unnamed, last medal
engraved. Very fine.

$500

Most Rev.Howard West Kilvinton Mowll, C.M.G. Born Dover, Kent, 
2Feb1890. Educated King’s School, Canterbury, King’s College and Ridley 
Hall, Cambridge. Tutor, Wycliffe College, Toronto, 1913-16; Pro., 1916-17; 
T.C.F. 1918-19; Dean, Wycliffe College, Toronto, 1919-22; Assistant Bishop 
1922-26; Bishop in Western China, 1926-33; Archbishop of Sydney 1933-58; 
Chm. Nat.Missionary Council of Australia and Tasmania, 1946; President 
World Council of Churches (Aust section) 1946; Primate of Australia 1948. 
Died 24Oct1958.

2251*
Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
India General Service Medal 1930-35 - four bars - Waziristan 
1921-24; North West Frontier 1930-31; Mohmand 1933; 
North West Frontier 1935. 2901 Pte Haidar Khan 130 
Baluchis on first and second medals, 3667 L-Nk Haidar, 5-10
Baluch R. on third medal. All medals impressed. Fine. 

$450

2252 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal. Sut. D.H.Hewitt R.F.A. on first, 2. Lieut. D.H.Hewitt
on second and third. Impressed. Very fine.

$150

2253 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 22764 A.W.O. Cl. 1. T.Fears. Welsh R. on 
second and third medals. First medal unnamed, second and 
third medals impressed. Very fine.

$120

2254 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-22. 67973 Spr. F.E.Brooks R.E. on all medals. 
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$130

2255 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 1543 Dvr. S.Naylor. R.F.A. on all. All medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$100

2256 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 2 
Lieut H.J.Collar RAF. Both medals impressed. Very fine.

$150

Together with miniature medals.

2257 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
31606 Pte E.W.Towlson Devon R. Both medals impressed. 
Poor - very fine.

$100

Together with a small group of coins (17)

2258*
Group of Six: General Service Medal (GVR) 1918-30 - bar 
- Kurdistan; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star - bar - North Africa 
1942-43; British War Medal 1939-45; Royal Air Force 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVIR); Civil 
Defence Long Service Medal (1961) (British). 343332 L.A.C. 
Goddard on first medal, 343332 F/Sgt J.Goddard R.A.F. on
fifth medal. First and fifth medals impressed, other medals
unnamed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$600
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2259*
Group of Six: India General Service Medal (GVR) 1908-35 - 
one bar - North West Frontier 1930-31; India General Service 
Medal (GVIR) - one bar - North West Frontier 1936-37; 
1939-45 Star; Africa Star with 8th Army clasp; British War 
Medal 1939-45; Pakistan Independence Medal 1947. 183 Spr 
Dost Mohd Bengal S.& M. on first medal, 183 Naik Dost
Mohd Bengal S.& M. on second medal. First two medals 
impressed, third to sixth medals unnamed. Very fine.

$300

2260*
Group of Five: India General Service Medal (GVIR) 1936-39 
- bar - North West Frontier 1937-39; 1939-45 Star; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Army Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVIR) - bar - Regular 
Army. 5824876 L/Cpl D.Friend Suff.R. on first medal,
5824876 Cpl D.J.Friend R.E. on last medal. First and last 
medals impressed with official correction to 6 on service
number of last medal, second to fourth medals unnamed. 
Extremely fine.

$550
Together with photocopies of Regiments service.

Lot 2261

2261*
Group of Five: General Service Medal (1923) - two bars - 
Kurdistan; Iraq; 1939-45 Star; Italy Star; British War Medal 
1939-45; Pakistan Independence Medal 1947. 3652 Sepoy 
Yasin Khan 87 Punjab Is. First medal impressed, second to 
last medals unnamed. Very fine.

$300

2262*
Group of Three: Indian Army. Burma Star; British War Medal 
1939-45; General Service Medal (GVIR) 1937-48 - two bars 
- S.E.Asia 1945-46; Palestine 1945-48. Capt W.F.B.Donald 
I.A. on last medal. First and second medals unnamed, last 
medal impressed. Extremely fine.

$500

2263*
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; France and Germany Star; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; 
Efficiency Medal - Territorial with Honourable Artillery
Company ribbon. Capt H.C.Beddington 24th L on first to
fourth medals, Lt H.C.Beddington R.A.C. on fifth medal.
First and second medals pantographed, third, fourth and fifth
medals impressed with official correction to ‘C’ on third and
fourth medals. Extremely fine and rare.

$750
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2264*
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Burma Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; General Service Medal 
(GVIR) 1949-52 - one bar - Malaya. Plt Off J.G.Barrow 
RAF on last medal. First four medals unnamed, last medal 
pantographed. Very fine.

$300

2265*
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star with silver 
mine sweeping badge; British War Medal 1939-45; Naval 
General Service Medal (GVIR) 1949-52 - bar Minesweeping 
1945-51. JX330811 G.H.Hall Smn RN on last medal. First, 
second and third medals unnamed, fourth medal impressed. 
Extremely fine.

$500

Together with copy of an original photograph of G.H.Hall.

2266*
Trio. Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; 
Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR) (Sergt. 
Norman E. Dockerty). First two medals unnamed, the last 
medal impressed. Extremely fine.

$250

2267*
Trio: Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal 
1950-53; Naval General Service Medal (EIIR) 1952-53 
- bar - Bomb and Mine Clearance 1945-53. P/JX. 850546 
G.R.White A.B.R.N. on first and third medals. First and
third medals impressed with correction to R of R.N., second 
medal unnamed. Extremely fine.

$2,500



186

2268*
Group of Six: King’s Police Medal (GVR)(first type); India
General Service Medal 1910-30 - bar - Malabar 1921-22; 
France and Germany Star 1939-45; Defence Medal 1939-45; 
British War Medal 1939-45; Efficiency Decoration (EIIR)
- bar - Territorial. Clive G.Tottenham Acting Supt.Madras 
Pol on first medal, C.G.Tottenham A-D S.P.M.S. Police on
second medal, 1954 on last medal. First, second and last 
medals engraved, third, fourth and fifth medals unnamed. 
Very fine and very rare.

$3,500

Clive Gordon Tottenham. Acting District Superintendent of Police. KPM. 
Gazette of India.: 02Jan1922 ‘This Officer was left in charge of Calicut,
during the Mapilla rebellion, at the time of the fighting on the 20th and the
21st August 1921 at Tirurangadi, when communications were cut and Calicut 
isolated. He acted promptly on his own initiative and did much to allay panic. 
His action in putting Ferok bridge in a state of defence and holding it with 
his reserve believed to have been instrumental in saving Calicut from a very 
critical position.’ With some research.

2269*
Group of Four: King’s Police Medal (GVR); British War 
Medal 1914-18; Victory medal 1914-19; India General 
Service Medal 1910-30 - two bars - Waziristan 1921-24; 
Burma 1930-32. Capt Cyril Leslie Dunn I.A. Asstt Commdr 
Burma Mily Police on first medal, Capt C.L.Dunn on second
medal, Lieut C.L.Dunn on third medal, Capt C.L.Dunn 23-8 
Punjab.R. on fourth medal. First medal engraved, second, 
third and fourth medals impressed. Very fine and rare.

$2,500

Capt Cyril Leslie Dunn, I.A. Assistant Commandant Burma Military Police. 
KPM. Gazette of India.: 01Jan1930 ‘This officer was in command of a
party of Military Police from Loimwe that took action against a Muhso 
Hkunli (Pretender) who having collected armed followers was defying law 
and order in the Kengtung State in the Southern Shan States. The Assistant 
Superintendent in charge, having been unsuccessful in his efforts to make 
the Hkunli see reason and give up his warlike attitude was forced to call 
upon Captain Dunn and his party to attack the Hkunli and his followers 
in their bulletproof fort. It is reported that this fort must have taken years 
to complete, that is was perfect in its structure and its disposition and that 
special trenches had been dug for greater protection during rifle fire and for
masking of men in case of an attack over the top. Owing to the disposition 
of the fort Captain Dunn was only able to make a reconnaissance from a 

ridge six miles away and found that the position could only be attacked from 
two sides. It was by this skilful reconnaissance (as there was no information 
available as to strength, etc., of the Hkunli’s followers) that Captain Dunn 
was able to make his plan of attack so that the fort was eventually taken 
without casualties and the Hkunli and his followers were forced to flee.
It is reported that the Hkunli and many of his followers were killed. The 
operations commenced on 9th March 1929 and ended on the 27th April 
1929.’ With some research.

2270*
Trio: King’s Police Medal (GVR) (third type coinage head); 
Coronation Medal 1911; Delhi Durbar Medal 1911. Michael 
Kennedy Insp-Gen Ind.Pol.(Bombay Pres) on first medal.
First medal engraved, second and third medals unnamed. 
Very fine.

$2,000

Inspector General Michael Kennedy. Indian Police Bombay Presidency. KPM. 
L.G.: 03Jan1911 ‘This Officer of 32 years service has been distinguished
by remarkable ability and efficiency and his wide experience and sound
judgement has been of very great value in the re-organisation of the Bombay 
Police Department.’ With research.

2271*
Pair: Jubilee (Metropolitan Police) Medal 1887 - bar - 
1897; Coronation (Metropolitan Police) Medal 1902. PC. 
H.Gregory G.Divn. Both medals engraved. Very fine.

$200
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2272*
Group of Three: Defence Medal 1939-45; Coronation 
(Metropolitan Police) Medal 1911; Jubilee Medal 1935. P.C. 
A.Parker on second medal. First and last medal unnamed, 
second medal engraved. Extremely fine.

$270
Together with W.O. sleeve badge.

AUSTRALIAN  SINGLES

2273*
Military Cross (GVR). Lieut. A.Murray 49th Bn A.I.F. 
Engraved. Cased. Extremely fine.

$1,500

MC: LG. 15Oct1918. ‘On 7th July at Vaire Wood, east of Corbie, near 
Amiens, Lieut A Murray left his Coy Lines at 2.30pm to deal with a hostile 
machine gun which had been harassing his front. His party had consited 
of one Lance Coporal and one man. Crawling over ‘No Man’s Land’ for a 
distance of 100 yards he entered the enemy’s trench and worked up it for 
about 150 yards until he located an enemy sentry mounted on a gun. He 
rushed the gun, killing the sentry and capturing the machine gun and bombing 
an enemy dugout killing 1 officer and 4 men. He took two prisoners. The
success of this operation in which he showed disregard for personal safety, 
was due to the skill and daring of Lieut Murray.’  

Albert Murray. Enl.02Sep1915 K.I.A.16Sep1918  With two additional 
cases.

  

2274*
Distinguished Service Medal (GVIR). 17066 G.M.Hamilton 
A/P.O. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$3,500

17066 Petty Officer George Maxwell Hamilton.  DSM. L.G.: 09Feb1943
‘For skill, resolution and coolness whilst serving in  H.M.A.S. ‘Australia’ 
during operations in the Solomon Islands’. Together with photograph, 
newspaper clippings, books H.M.A.S., H.M.A.S. Mk.II, H.M.A.S. Mk.III, 
R.A.N. sports award medals (4), 1) inscribed ‘R.A.N. / Swimming C’ship / 
1934 / 50 50 yds Back Stroke’; 2) ‘R.A.N. / Swimming C’ship / 1934 / Team 
Relay Race’; 3) ‘1933 / Stokers Cutters’; 4) ‘R.A.N. / Swimming C’ship 
/ 1934 / Diving’; also twenty one trophies, various designs and sizes for 
Athletics - Swimming R.A.N. F.N.D. (Flinders Navy Depot) 1927-1932, 
1934, 1935, 100 yds 2.2.1927, 220 yds 5.2.1927, Fleet Championship won 
by G.M.Hamilton / Hobart.
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2275*
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899 - five bars - Cape Colony;
Dreifontein; Johannesburg; Diamond Hill; Wittebergen. 400 
Pte G.Rolleston N.S.Wales M.R. Impressed. Fine

$1,500
With copy of roll giving his bar entitlements

2276 
British War Medal 1914-18. Captain R.G.Braham A.I.F. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

Roy Gilbert Braham, A.H.C. Enl.22Feb1916 R.T.A.13Mar1918

2277 
British War Medal 1914-18. 4470 Pte R.Martin 21Bn A.I.F.; 
103 Pte E.Raison 37 Bn A.I.F. Two single medals, both 
impressed. Good - very fine.

$150

Robert Martin. Enl.08Jul1915 R.T.A.07Feb1919 Ernst Raison. Enl.19Jan1916 
K.I.A.7-9Jun1917

2278 
British War Medal 1914-18. 1646 Pte R.Godfrey 41 Bn 
A.I.F.; 2344 J.A.A. Kennedy Ldg Tel RAN; 20342 Spr W.G. 
Wadeson 2-Sig Sqdn A.I.F. Three single medals, all impressed. 
Fine - very fine.

$150

Richard Godfrey. Enl.11Feb1916 R.T.A.20Dec1918 William George 
Wadeson. R.T.A.26Jul1919

2279 
British War Medal 1914-18. Th—as 6-M.G.Coy A.I.F.; 
4056 E.Bruce A.B. RAN. Victory Medal 1914-19. 7433 
Bdr L.R.Robson 5.F.A.B. A.I.F.; 14360 Spr R.C.Chugg 1 
W’Less Sqdn A.I.F. Four single medals, all impressed. First 
medal with part name erased, missing suspender mount as 
is second medal, good - extremely fine.

$200

Leslie Rutherford Robson. Enl.12Aug1916 K.I.A.31Jul1917 Ronald 
Christopher Chugg Enl.06Mar1916 R.T.A.18Aug1918

2280 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 965 J.L.Pilkington 2-L.H.R. A.I.F. 
Impressed. Fine.

$100
John Leslie Pilkington. Enl.04Jan1915 R.T.A.11May1916

2281 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX47484 F.Dransfield D.
Impressed. Coronation Medal, 1937. Unnamed. With case 
of issue. Two single medals. Very fine - extremely fine.

$100

2282*
Efficiency Decoration (EIIR) - Australia. 262442 J.W.Wallace. 
Engraved. Nearly uncirculated.

$300

  

2283*
Efficiency Medal (EIIR) - Australia. 2251202 K.B.Kinman. 
Engraved. Nearly uncirculated.

$170
2284 
General Service Medal 1962 - bar - Borneo. D.D.Kilmister 
R62771. Impressed. Very fine.

$270
2285
Imperial Service Medal (GVR) (crowned bust). William 
Charles Pritchard. (GVIR). Joseph James Cooper. Two single 
medals, both impressed. First medal cased. Extremely fine.

$100
Joseph James Cooper. Sgt New South Wales Police 8.6.1945.
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2286*
King’s Police Medal (GVR) first type. John Walker Insp
C.I. Branch N.S.W. Police. Engraved.  With case of issue. 
Extremely fine and very rare.

$2,000

Inspector John Walker. Criminal Investigation Branch, New South Wales 
Police Force. KPM. L.G.: 01Jan1919 ‘For valuable supervision and direction 
at a number of outstanding cases whilst an officer of the C.I.B.’ Seven of
this type awarded to the N.S.W. Police.

  

2287*
King’s Police Medal (EIIR) for Distinguished Service. Supt 
Spero A.Ross Sth Australia Police. Impressed. Cased. 
Extremely fine.

$1,000

AUSTRALIAN  GROUPS

2288*
Group of Eight: Order of the British Empire (2nd type) (MBE) (Military); 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star with 8th
Army bar; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Tobruk Siege Medal 1941.  
NX57320 E.C.Lecky on fifth, sixth and seventh medals, E.Lecry on last medal, (note incorrect spelling). First to fourth medals
unnamed, fifth to seventh medals impressed and last medal engraved. Extremely fine.

$4,500
Ex. Ross Sutton Collection. 

Major Edmond Crawford Lecky. 20 Aust Inf Bde Sig Sect. Enl.12Feb1940 transferred to Reserve of Officers 19Jan1947 MBE. L.G.: 08Mar1945 ‘Most efficient
devotion to duty at Finschafen (Pacific Area)’. Together with Record of Service Book (pg 36 medals confirmed), Demobilization procedure book, photocopy
of map and details of Finschafen, official letter from General Blamey, A.I.F. Schools & Courses Certificate 1 Aust. Corps School of Signals.
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2289*
Group of Six: Air Force Cross (GVR); 1914-15 Star; British 
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; British 
War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
12 Pte G.Mitchell 4/A.L.H.R. on second medal, Major 
G.A.N.Mitchell RAF on third and fourth medals, 252793 
G.A.N.Mitchell on fifth and sixth medals. AFC uninscribed,
all other medals impressed. Very fine.

$10,000

Major Geoffrey Arthur Neveth Mitchell. Educated at Geelong College, 
member of the 4/A.L.H, landed at Suvla Bay 29Apr1915 with 4/A.L.H., 
W.I.A. Gallipoli, repatriated to U.K., enlisted Royal Fusilliers, transferred to 
R.A.F. as a Kite balloon observer, Airforce list 4 of 18, 01Apr1918 Captain 
to Temporary Major, Airforce list 12 of 18 Major, W.W.II enlisted R.A.A.F, 
01Oct1942 Flt Lieut R.A.A.F, 28Jan1944 Acting Squadron Leader. AFC. 
L.G.: 03Jun1919.  Together with miniature medals, ribbon bar, observers 
wings, cap badge bullion embroidered. Also see lots 2371 & 2.
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2290*
Group of Eight: Distinguished Flying Cross (GVIR); 1939-
45 Star; Atlantic Star with France & Germany bar; Pacific
Star; Italy Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 
1939-45 with MID; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
400279 W.G.Loney on second, third and fifth to eighth
medals. ‘1944’ engraved on DFC, fourth medal unnamed, 
other medal impressed. Very fine.

$10,000

Ex. Ross Sutton Collection. 

400279 F.O. Wesley Glen Loney. RAAF 59 Sqdn. DFC. L.G.: 14Apr1944 
‘Flying Officer W.G.Loney as pilot and captain of aircraft has taken part most
effectively in convoy escorts and anti-submarine sweeps. On one occasion he 
made a most effective attack on an enemy submarine and after being joined in 
the operation by two other aircraft, the vessel was sunk. Flying Officer Loney
has proved himslf first class captain of aircraft wha has invarably driven home
his attacks with great determination.’ Newspaper extract: ‘How a Melbourne 
pilot sent a U-boat to the bottom after queuing up for the attack with two 
other Liberators was with the award of the DFC to Flying Officer Wesley Glen
Loney, RAAF, 22 years old former clerk of Carnegie. The episode happened 
during  a stirring occasion when Coastal Command Liberators and Royal 
Navy destroyers sank five and damaged three of twenty U-boats attacking
convoys in the North Atlantic. Loney was flying 40 miles from the convoy
when he sighted a U-boat which engaged the diving aircraft with heavy 
but inaccurate anti-aircraft fire. The U-boat’s captain, who had apparently
resolved to fight it out on the surface, managed to evade the depth-chargers
of another Liberator. Then Loney’s front-gunner cleared the submarine’s 
decks with a deluge of half-inch machine gun bullets, but the bomb aimer’s 
explosives just missed the U-boat, whose gunners resolutely remanned the 
pom-poms and four inch high angle gun. When the third Liberator appeared 
Loney had to queue up for his second attack. Loney watched his colleagues 
attack unsuccessfully from such a low altitude that explosions and spray 
almost obscured the aircraft, which bounded up 50 feet or more with the 
concussion. When the other Liberators had expended their depth-charges 
on the U-boat, which was still fighting back fiercely, everything depended on
the success of the Australian’s final attack. Loney came in from dead astern
encountering flak so intense that the crew heard shrapnel tearing through
the aircraft. The Liberator, whose wingspan is the greatest of all the Allies’ 
fighting aircraft, passed only a few feet above the U-boat’s conning-tower and
the bomb aimer scored a dead centre bull’s eye. The Liberator’s tail gunner 
watched the U-boat’s stern blown clean from the water. Then as the Liberator 
turned the whole crew clearly saw the submarine’s bows jut into the air for a 
few seconds, enabling the co-pilot and beam gunner to secure photographic 
evidence of its death. The Liberator, which was hundreds of miles from shore, 
was dangerously situated. Shrapnel had punctured one petrol tank and burst 
a landing tyre. Loney reported the U-boat’s destruction and safely landed his 
almost petrol-less aircraft at a British base. Loney is described in the citation 
as a ‘first class captain of aircraft’. He subsequently damaged another U-boat
after a gruelling surface battle.’ Together with miniature medals, cloth wings, 
squadron blazer pocket patch, photographs,letters. 
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2291*
Group of Twelve: Air Force Cross (Korea); 1939-45 Star; 
Air Crew Europe Star with France and Germany bar; Burma 
Star; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45; Korea Medal 1951; United Nations Korea Medal; 
Air Efficiency Award (GVIR); Bomber Command Medal
1985; Occupation of Japan Medal 1985 (this is not an 
official award). 404469 J.K.McDonald on second to seventh
medals, 011330 J.K.McDonald on eighth and ninth medals, 
404469 McDonald J.K. on tenth medal, J.K.McDonald on 
last medal. ‘1952’ engraved on AFC, tenth medal engraved, 
eleventh medal unnamed, all other medals impressed. Very 
fine and an important and rare group.

$14,000

Ex. Ross Sutton Collection. 

Flight Lieutenant Joseph Kevin McDonald. Enl.06Dec1940 Died on 
Service.04Feb1959. Served in Canada, Australia, England, Egypt 1939-45, 
Japan and Korea during 1950-52. AFC. L.G.: 03Oct1952 ‘Flight Lieutenant 
J.K. McDonald has been flying continuously with No.30 (Transport) Unit on
air transport support missions in this theatre since the outbreak of hostilities. 
For his services whilst flying in the early stages of those operations he was
awarded a Commendation for Meritorious Service in the Air. Since then he 
has continued to give outstanding service and during the twenty months tour 
of duty he has flown fourteen hundred hours during which he has completed
more than two hundred missions for Korea. Such a sustained effort whilst 
flying is praise worthy to the highest degree and is in keeping with the best
traditions of the Royal Australian Air Force.’ Together with Officers Warrant,
Log books (2), miniature medals, official letters, Department of Air Defence
(Certification of Deaths) Regulations, Certificate of Death on Service inserted
in the official album containing photographs of the funeral of the RAAF
members who died in the air crash 04Feb1959, a plaque inscribed ‘Sqn Ldr 
J.K.McDonald / Participated in / around the world flight / of three / RAAF
- Lockheed Neptune P2V-55 / February 20 - April - 1957’.  Final entry in log 
book reads  ‘After carrying out E.C.M. trials with sabres aircraft crashed at 
1117 hours when a fire caused the starboard wing to collapse. All occupants
were killed instantly.’

Lot 2292
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2292*
Trio: Military Medal (GVR); British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 32298 Gnr T.Bmbr H.B.McCallum 
4-D.A.C. A.I.F. Both medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$4,000

32298 Gnr Hugh Bateman McCallum. Enl.05Oct1916 R.T.A.18Jan1919. 
Together with identity disc, cloth badges, Rising Sun hat and collar badges, 
shoulder titles, service stripes, Returned from Active Service badge, miniature 
MM, photographs, newspaper clippings, numerous letters posted home 
from Europe during the war, postcards, copy of ‘Osterralia’ Feb-Apr1917, 
ditty bag.

2293*
Trio: Military Medal (GVR); British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 10584 Cpl E.Benner 3/D.S. Coy 
Aust.E on first medal, 10584 Cpl E.Benner 3 Sig Coy A.I.F.
on second medal, 10584 Cpl E.Benner M.M. 3-Sig A.I.F. All 
medals impressed. Very fine.

$4,000

10584 Cpl Edwin Benner. 3rd Australian Divisional Signal Company. 
Enl.17Nov1914 D.o.D.10Nov1918 MM. L.G.: 16Jul1918, C.G.: 27Nov1918 
‘On 8th and 9th April 1918, West of Morlancourt, this Non Commissioned 
Officer was in charge of telephone lines at Brigade Forward Station. On both
days there was very heavy hostile shelling and lines were being constantly 
cut. Corporal Benner was constantly at work repairing the severed wires 
and it was due to his disregard of danger and fatigue and the manner in 
which he organised the men under his control, that communications were 
maintained at very critical times.’ Together with Memorial Plaque named 
to Edwin Benner and copy of service record.

2294 
Group of Five: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
15; Victory Medal 1914-19; British War Medal 1939-45; 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 141 Cpl J.A. Denton I/D 
SIG. Coy. A.I.F. on first and second, W242943 J.A.Denton
on third and fourth. Impressed. Very fine.

$550

John Alexander Denton. Enl.25Aug1914 R.T.A.03Dec1918

2295 
Family group. Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR); 
1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 3089 Pte G.Heath 53 Aust Inf Bn on first medal,
815 —— on second medal, 3089 Pte —— on third medal, 
3089 Pte G.Hoath 17Bn A.I.F. on fourth medal. Name 
has been almost removed on first three medals possibly by
the recipient due to incorrect spelling of name, last medal 
impressed. Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 4438 Pte J.R.Hoath 19 Bn A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$650

3089 George Hoath. Enl.08Sep1915 R.T.A.21Dec1917. MM. L.G.: 
22Jan1917. ‘During operations in the Somme area on the 1st November 
1916 Pte Heath displayed conspicuous bravery. He being a Company runner 
was sent with a message and was wounded by shrapnel breaking both arms. 
Before going to the Dressing Station he reported back to the sender of the 
message that it had been delivered. His bravery calls for special recognition’. 
4438 James Raymond Hoath. Enl.13Dec1915 R.T.A.08May1919

2296*
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 387 P.O. P.F. West R.A.N.B.T. on first medal,
2 Lieut P.F. West on second and third medals. All medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$3,000

Percy Francis West. Enl. RANB Train 02Sep1915 Adelaide as Able Bodied 
Driver from Yeoman Naval Reserves Signallers, Operations Gallipoli (Suvla 
Bay)with RANBT 08Dec1915 to late Dec then to Egypt, noted as Mutineer 
over conditions Jan1916, discharged to RFC 27Feb1917 as 2nd Lieutenant 
with 22nd Reserve Squadron EEF and to 23rd Reserve Squadron EEF 
31Mar1917, Flying Officer 12Apr1917 with No.30 Squadron on operations
Mesopotamia, died of sickness 24Mar1918 India. Together with RFC cap 
badge, cloth wings and research.
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2297*
Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
General Service Medal (GVR) 1918-30 - bar - Kurdistan. 
20572 Spr W.H.Galley W’Less Sqd A.I.F. All medals 
impressed. Good very fine and rare.

$4,000

Sapper William Hubert Galley. Enl.07Jun1917 Adelaide Dis.23Jan1920. 
Together with identity discs, cloth badges (2), Rising Sun hat and collar 
badges, Discharge Certificate, Pass to visit the TA-TA Hydro Electric Power
Station Khandala, part of an envelope addressed to Sapper W.H.Galley 
Light Motor Wireless Section A & NZ Wireless Sqdr A.I.F. C/O Presidency 
Postmaster Bombay India, pay allowance account, souvenir poster of the 
Great War (730mm x 570mm) signed by Military personnel, newspaper 
cutting, group photographs - departure of Light Motor Wireless Section Dec 
1917 from Sydney, photographs taken by W.H.Galley 1918-1920, Egypt, 
Baghdad, in two albums, small cloth bag containing twelve coins as souvenirs 
of times spent overseas during the war, ANZAC 75th Anniversary 25th April 
1990 proof five dollar coins, cased and with accompanying letter.

2298
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
medal 1914-19. 2256 Pte T.J.McKinley 8/Bn A.I.F. All medals 
impressed. Extremely fine.

$900
Thomas John McKinley. Enl.08Mar1915 K.I.A.11Sep1916 at Ypres

2299 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 987 Pte S.B.Knight. I/A.N. & M.E.F. on 
first, 987 Sgt S.B.Knight 1/A.N. & M.E.F. on second and
third. Very fine.

$1,100
Sydney Bloomfield Knight. Enl.22Jul1942 R.T.A.25Sep1943  With postcards
and correspondence and Returned From Active Service Badge. 

2300 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 870 Pte J.A.Hives. 6/L.H. Rgt. A.I.F. on all 
medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

John Hives. Enl.31Dec1914 R.T.A.04Mar1919  With written research card 
and Returned From Active Service Badge.

2301 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 994 Pte G.W.Atkinson 11 L.H.R. A.I.F. on 
all medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

Gilbert Wardhaugh Atkinson. Enl.01Jul1915 R.T.A.04May1917

2302 
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 1432 Dvr. A.H.Poolman. 1/A S.C.A.I.F. on 
first, 1432 DVR. A.H.Poolman. 8/A.S.C. A.I.F. on second
and third. Impressed. Very fine.

$350

Albert Honey Poolman. Enl.31Nov1914 R.T.A.07Dec1918

  

  

2303*
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 4281 A.Cpl J.M.Hamilton 18 Bn A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$2,000
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4281 John Monro, Hamilton Enl.20Sep1915 R.T.A.04Jul1919. Together 
with sporting medals, HBAAC / 6.10.94 rev.’Mile Walk / J.Hamilton; 
N.R.C. / Trial Fours / 1895 rev.’J.Hamilton No.3'; NBD / Polo / 1895 
rev.’J.M.Hamilton Capt; NZAAA 1900 / Wellington rev.’N.Z. Amateur 
Championship 1 Mile / Flat / Won by / J.M.Hamilton / Championship Three 
/ Miles / Flat / Won by / J.M.Hamilton / Second’; New Zealand Amatuer 
Swimming Association rev.’1/2 Mile Champ / Jan 1st 1901 J.Hamilton’; 
N.Z.AAS rev.’880yds Champship J.M.Hamilton Janry 1901 second’; 
N.Z.A.A.S. rev.’1 Mile Champship J.M.Hamilton Janry 1901 second’; 
H.A.C.C. / (Won by) / J.M.Hamilton rev.’Swimming / Events / Feb 1901'; 
Australasian Amateur Swimming Championship rev.’1 Mile / J.M.Hamilton 
/ 2nd / 21.3.03'; and Returned from Active Service badge; Royal Humane 
Society of Australasia Certificate for the Silver Medal 15/12/1897 (torn
and with pieces missing from bottom border); scrap book - J.M.Hamilton 
30/3/1897-January 1903 containing newspaper clippings, photographs, 
Greymouth Amateur Swimming Club members card 1902-03, noting 
Hamilton as ‘one of the foremost in the Colony, ‘Maorilands fastest swimmers 
M.Chapman, J.M.Hamilton, G.Tyler’.

  

2304*
Pair. British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 2583 Pte H.C.Batterham Cml Cps A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed. Extremely fine.

$950

Tpr 2583 Harry Charles Batterham. Bayswater, Victoria. Enl.03Feb1916 
3rd Res Regt to 14th Coy 3rd Bn Imp Camel Corps 15LHR 01Jul1918 
R.T.A.26Jul1919.

2305 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
2546 Pte A.Lambert 59 Bn A.I.F. Both medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$250

Arthur Lambert. Enl.27Jul1916 R.T.A.05Sep1919 Together with pair of 
miniatures, Returned from Active Service badges (2), R.S.L. badge, riband 
bar.

2306 
Pair: 1914-15 Star; Victory Medal 1914-19. Australia 
Service Medal. 84 Pte H.M.Browne 1/A.N. & M.E.F. on 
first medal, 84 Sjt H.M.Browne 1 A.N. & M.E.F. on second
medal, V296278 R.H.Whyte on third medal. All medals 
impressed. Very fine.

$200

  

2307*
Group of Three: Distinguished Flying Cross (GVIR); 1939-
45 Star; France Germany Star. 1945 engraved on DFC, the 
other two medals unnamed. Very fine.

$2,750

Arthur Edmundson Preston. F.O. Aus 421124 R.A.A.F. 192 Squadron. 
Enl.07Dec1941 Sydney, Dis.07Dec1945 DFC. L.G.: 17Apr1945. ‘This 
Officer has completed numerous operations against the enemy, in the course
of which he has invariably displayed the utmost fortitude, courage and 
devotion to duty’. F.O. Preston flew a Halifax bomber while attached to
the R.A.F.  ‘On the 10Jul1949 Preston, his brother Albert and their friend, 
Merrick Alexander Thompson were bringing a 26-foot yacht from Palm 
Beach to Rose Bay when the rudder jammed. The boom then swung across 
the vessel, striking Thompson and Arthur Preston. Thompson was knocked 
to the floor of the yacht but Arthur Preston fell into the sea. As the yacht was
uncontrollable, Thompson and Albert Preston could only watch helplessly 
as the distance widened between the yacht and Arthur Preston, who swam 
towards the rocks about 200 yards away. Despite a thorough search of the 
rocks between Blue Fish Point and the North Head there was no trace of 
Arthur Preston. His body was never recovered.’ Together with warrant, RAAF 
Officers Certificate of Service, Discharge Certificate, I.D. disc, RAAF cloth
wings, Returned from Active Service badge, pay books, Log book (training), 
compass (war issue), photographs, maps, sweetheart brooches in gold (2), 
silver, letters, group of Commonwealth badges, Germany Mothers Cross, 
newspaper clippings, small book ‘Yet Another Day’ used a a diary with entries 
of some actions, United Lodge of N.S.W. case with apron and certificates.
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2308*
Group of Nine: Military Cross (GVIR); 1939-45 Star; Africa 
Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Tobruk Siege Medal 1941; 
Battle of Britain Medal 1939-45 - bar - Australia; Front 
Line Service Medal. 1941 on MC, SX1166 M.R.Ellenby on 
second to sixth medals, M.Ellenby SX1166 on seventh medal, 
SX1166 Ellenby M.R. 2/10th Inf Bn on last medal. First and 
last medals engraved, second to sixth medals impressed, 
seventh medal pantographed and eighth medal unnamed. 
Court mounted in two groups. Very fine.

$12,000

Lt Malcolm Richard Ellenby, 2/10 Bn 2nd A.I.F., Enl.03Nov1939 
Dis.06Apr1942 MC. L.G.: 30Dec1942 ‘This Officer has shown continuous
gallantry in action in the Field during the period of this unit's service in 
the Tobruk area. Joining the battalion from hospital on 23May41 Lieut 
Ellenby quickly established himself as a gallant leader of men and soon had 
superiority over the enemy in No-Mans-Land in the Porbes Mound area. By 
constant patrolling he gained much useful information abouth the enemy’s 
dispositions. He was untiring in his efforts and again and again led nightly 
patrols in this and in this Pilastrino Sector, deloused enemy minefields and
organised and led strong fighting patrols against enemy occupied sangers.
On the night of 19/20 July at Bir el Carmusa during one of these attacks 
he was seriously wounded and although unable to walk personally directed 
the completion of the patrol’s task and its successful withdrawal. His very 
able leadership, courage and gallantry at all times has been magnificent and
he has set a fine example to his men.’ ‘Lieut Ellenby was in Tobruk with
the famous ‘Rats’. Three thousand yards from their lines which had proved 
highly troublesome to patrols. It needed to be cleared out and so, following a 
reconnaisance, Ellenby, with a patrol of 30 men, went forward the following 
midnight  with the object of destroying the post. The patrol stole within 30 
or 40 yards of the enemy post without being spotted and then crawled bang 
into some wirenetting which hadn’t been there the night before. ‘Being good 
soldiers’ says Ellenby ‘my men immediately went to ground. But I found a gap 
in the wirenetting about 2ft wide, so I went through on my own. As I went 
towards the post the enemy opened up with machine-guns and a nice cross 
fire with mortars. I chucked hand grenades as I went ahead, and I suppose
some of them must have registered. Then I was hit in both legs and the head 
and I went to ground. Those wounds made me feel that I had had enough, 
and I didn’t care much what happened. However, as I lay wounded my 
tommy-gunner crawled up alongside and he was able to get my whistle and 
sound the pre-arranged withdrawal signal. After he had blown the withdraw 
signal, I told the tommy-gunner to clear out. I felt I was incapable of moving. 
But he refused to leave me, and as, by this time, the enemy post had been 
silenced, he started to help me back. It took us some time to reach the barbed 
wire, and I didn’t expect to find any of the chaps there, but apparently Pte
Fallon, of Port Lincoln, spotted us crawling in and stayed behind. The next 
thing was to get back to headquarters, 3,000 yards away. Pte Fallon carried 
me, as I couldn’t use my legs, with the intention of getting me to a carrier 
800 yards away, which we had taken up for removing any wounded. But 
in the darkness with only the stars to guide him, Fallon lost his direction 
and missed the carrier. The result was he had to carry me the whole 3,000 
yards. It took him two and a half hours. So severe were Lieut Ellenby’s 
wounds that he was invalided out of the Army.’ Together with Commission 
in Permanent Military Forces, Studio portrait in uniform, photographs on 
service and whilst convalescing, medical documents, newspaper clippings, 
official Army Statement of Service, copy of Army form W3121 - for award
for MC, two service ties and ‘Rats of Tobruk’ souvenir spoons.  Two MCs 
issued to a member of 2/10th Battalion for the Tobruk action.
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2309*
Group of Eight. 1939-45 Star; Africa Star with 8th Army 
bar; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal
1939-45' Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Efficiency Medal
(EIIR) Australia; Tobruk Siege Medal 1941.VX470 L.E.Parry 
on first to sixth medals, 568167 W.O.1 L.E.Parry CMF on
seventh medal, L.Parry on last medal. First to sixth medals 
impressed, last two medals engraved. Extremely fine.

$550

Cpl Leslie Ernest Parry. Enl.26Oct1939 Dis.11Apr1950. Together with 
Identity discs (2), AMF Army Driving Licence, photo and copy of service 
record.

2310*
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; British Korea 
Medal; United Nations Korea Medal. 19466 P.Gardiner. All 
medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$1,000

Paul Gardiner. Ch Yeo of Sigs R.A.N. Enl.16Dec1929 Dis.8Jan1952. Posting 
at discharge H.M.A.S. Penguin. Together with photocopies of service record 
(part).

2311 
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Burma Star with 
Pacific clasp; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45; Tobruk Siege Medal. O.F.Robson 22860 
on first, second, third and fourth medals, O.Robson on last
medal. First, second and third medals impressed, others 
engraved. Very fine.

$500

Owen Francis Robson. Enl.07Feb1939 R.T.A.22Sep1947  With research.  

2312*
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; France and Germany Star; 
Defence Medal 1939-45 with Pathfinder Force Badge; British
War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
424673 R.Newbiggin on third, fourth and fifth medals. First
and second medals unnamed, third, fourth and fifth medals
impressed. Extremely fine.

$1,400

424673 F-Lt Robert Newbiggin. Enl.06Oct19142 Dis.04Dec1945 Together 
with group photograph of the air crew with Newbiggin centre, also a copy 
of Award of Pathfinder Force Badge dated 28 May 1945, copy of Officers
Certificate of Service, two original Flight Lieutenants shoulder epaulettes,
original medal forwarding slip No.2073 from RAAF Medal Section, 
photocopied research of his flight details and squadron records from March
1943 for operations Dec1944 to the end of the war. Newbiggin flew 28
operations as a Lancaster pilot in 195 Squadron (3 group) and then 35 
Pathfinder Squadron (8 group), the research shows in detail his daily raids to
various installations in Germany; a photocopy of page 430 from ‘Air Power 
Over Western Europe 1944/45’ in which there is a reference to this pilot 
‘The success of night raids depended very heavily on prompt and accurate 
target marking and some outstanding work was done throughout this period 
by Squadron Leader Nicholls and Flight Lieutenant Newbiggin of No.35, 
Squadrons of No.8 P.F.F. Group’, a footnote refers to F-Lt R.Newbiggin, 
424673, 195 and 35 Sqns RAF Clerk of Newcastle NSW, b.Newcastle 
25Mar1921.

2313 
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45. VX23128 E.B.Woolf. All medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$600

Ellis Barnetti Woolf (Barney). Ex. P.O.W. Changi  Enl.06Jun1940 Coburg, 
Dis.01Apr1946. Together with pair of miniatures, photographs, post war 
handwritten letter from Sir Edward Dunlop, Womens Auxiliary R.S.L.badge, 
ribbon bars.

2314 
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. QX55045 
T.W.Anderson. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$120

Thomas William Anderson. Enl.28May1941 Dis.28Jul1944

2315 
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX86710 
B.R.Green. All medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$120

Bernard Russell Green. Enl.30Jan1942 Dis.05Dec1945
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2316 
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 60241 A.Haigh. 
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$120

Alec Haigh RAAF. Enl.29Jul1941 Sydney Dis.20Apr1945.

2317 
Trio: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 1939-45. 
All medals unnamed but with entitlement certificate named
to VX5729 J.Fernie. Very fine.

$100

James Fernie. Enl.10Nov1939 Dis.23Aug1945

2318 
Pair: British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45. 74853 H.W.Trethewy. Both medals impressed. 
Defence Medal 1939-45. Unnamed. British War Medal 1939-
45. Unnamed. One pair and two single medals. Fine.

$100

Henry William Trethewey RAAF. Enl.12Jan1943 Dis.30May1946.

2319 
Trio: United Nations Korea Medal; General Service Medal 
1962; Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR). 
A44502 J.Carroll on first medal, J.Carroll 44502 on second
medal, Mech WI J Carroll R44502 R.A.N. on third medal. 
First and second medals impressed, third medal engraved. 
Very fine.

$600

2320*
Pair: Vietnam Medal; South Vietnam Campaign Medal. 
343010 P.R.Hower on both. First impressed, second 
engraved. Very fine.

$500

  

2321*
Pair: Vietnam Medal; South Vietnam Campaign Medal. 
3790889 J.L.Kelly on each. Impressed. Very fine.

$650

2322 
Trio: Services on the Far East Strategic Reserve 1955-1971; 
Australian Logistic Support Force Vietnam 1962-1973; 
H.M.A.S. Sydney - Vietnam 1965-1972 medal endorsed 
by City of Sydney. R52388 B.W.Gordon. All medals 
pantographed. Extremely fine.

$200

Together with trio of miniatures.

Lot 2323
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2323*
New Zealand, Group of Four. Colonial Auxiliary Forces 
Officer’s Decoration (ERI VII) (1908 Major William H Bryant
1st Battalion Nelson Infantry Volunteers); Volunteer Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal 1894 (Victoria Regina et 
Imperatrix) (William H Bryant Maj. Nelson Infantry Vols 
(1908); New Zealand Long and Efficient Service Medal 1887
(G.T. White obverse)(Capt. William H. Bryant Waimea Rifle
Vols [1903]); New Zealand Volunteer Service Medal 1902 
(Type II) (Capt William H Bryant Waimea Rifle Volunteers
[1902]). All medals have been renamed and privately 
engraved. Very fine - extremely fine.

$1,000

A rare group attributed to Lt. Col. William Henderson Bryant. Sold along 
with a bound volume featuring photocopies of his hand written diary with 
notes on various camps he was in between 1886 and 1917. Copies of his 
various appointments and promotions and a minute showing he retired on 
31 March 1917 and died at Brightwater on 14th January 1948. 

2324 
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
46124 Pte J.Flynn N.Z.E.F. Both medals impressed. Very 
fine.

$100

2325*
Group of Five: South Africa Union Medal (EIIR); 1939-45 
Star; Africa Star; British War Medal 19139-45; Africa Service 
Medal 1939-45. ‘1056’ on first medal, 237101 Z.J.Pieterse
on remaining four medals with official correction to service
number on Africa Service Medal. All medals impressed. 
Very fine.

$300

OTHER  COUNTRIES

2326 
Austria/Hungary, A small group of medals including, 
Austria, silver medal for Bravery 1917; Karl-Truppenkreuz 
1916; Hungary, World War Commemorative Medal 1914-
18. Good - very fine. (5)

$130

2327 
Belgium, World War I, Croix de Guerre (2), one with Lion 
emblem for mention in Army Order of the Day. France. Croix 
de Guerre 1918. Three single medals. Very fine.

$80

2328 
Bulgaria, various medals, some duplication, all post WW II. 
Extremely fine. (approx 50)

$200

2329*
France. Legion of Honour, Knights breast badge, plain 
ribbon, Louis Philippe 1830-1848, obv. head of Henry IV, 
rev. crossed tricolour flags. Enamel chipped, very fine and
scarce.

$400

2330 
France. Legion of Honour, miniature, Knights breast badge, 
no ribbon, Louis Philippe 1830-1848, obv. head of Henry IV, 
rev. crossed tricolour flags. Enamel chipped, very fine.

$100

2331*
France, Legion of Honour, Knights breast badge, plain 
ribbon, Second Empire under Napoleon III 1852-1870, obv. 
head of Napoleon I, rev. eagle open wings. Enamel chipped, 
nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$400
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2332*
France, Legion of Honour, Grand Cross breast star, Third 
Republic, dated 1870, in silver with facets on the five Maltese
cross rays and blunt with decorated edges between the rays, 
reverse with pin. Extremely fine.  

$600

2333 
France, Croix de Guerre, 1945 with silver palme for five
mentions and bronze star. Very fine.

$60

2334 
Germany, World War I, Iron Cross 2nd Class. Three single 
medals. Very fine.

$250

2335 
Germany, World War I, Iron Cross 2nd Class (2); Cross of 
Honour for the Great War; World War II, Labour Medal. 
Four medals. Very fine.

$200

2336*
Germany, Order of Merit of the Federal Republic of 
Germany, 1951, badge in gilt and red enamel with black 
enamelled German eagle in centre. With miniature. In case 
of issue. Extremely fine.

$100

  

2337*
Indian Police Medal (GVIR) for Gallantry. Fateh Mohammad, 
Foot Constable, Ludhiana District, Punjab. Engraved. Very 
fine.

$700

Foot Constable Fateh Mohammad No.189 of the Ludhiana District. ‘On the 
16th September 1938, this Foot Constable was a member of a raiding party 
organised by the Superintendent of Police to capture an extremely dangerous 
dacoit and murderer who was known to be well armed and was reported 
to be hiding in a house at Bnairowal. After the village had been surrounded 
a small party, including Foot Constable Fateh Mohammad, rushed the 
wall compound of the house in which the dacoit was being sheltered and 
immediately became exposed to fire from the dacoit at point blank range.
Foot Constable Fateh Mohammad was wounded in the finger during this rush
but he continued to take an active part in the operations which eventually 
resulted in the death of the dacoit. In spite of his wound Fateh Mohammad 
was unflagging and determined in his efforts to assist in the capture of the
dacoit and throughout the operations displayed commendable courage 
and devotion to duty.’ This award is made for gallantry under regulation 
d(i) of the regulations governing the grant of the Indian Police Medal and 
consequently carries with it the special allowance admissible to officers of
and below the rank of Inspector.

2338 
Italy, Croice di Guerra 1918. France. Croix de Guerre 1939, 
1945. Three single medals. Very fine.

$60

  

2339*
Laos, King Sisavang Vong (1904-1959), Order of the Reign 
second class, medal of the second type, 33mm without 
ribbon. Very fine.

$200

Awarded for long and faithful service to the king and monarchy. Also known 
as the Medal of the Reign, the king’s Medal for exceptional Merit and the 
Order of Luang Prabang. 
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2340*
Mauritius Police Department, Police Good Conduct Medal 
1872-1901, first reverse, in silvered bronze. Edge bruises and 
knocks on reverse rim, otherwise very fine.

$650

  

2341*
Mauritius Police Department Good Conduct Medal, in 
bronze, 1902-1935 second reverse. W.Dowler May 1925. 
Impressed. Very fine.

$470

Lot 2342

2342*
Netherlands, Group of six, Cross for Justice and Freedom, 
bar Korea 1950, New Guinea Cross; Cross of Merit of 
the Dutch Association of Volunteer Home Guards; United 
Nations Korea Medal (named to J.A. Ryan, English version); 
South Korea War Service Medal; International Korean War 
Veterans Association Medal. Mounted for wear by Christie’s; 
also another set including instead the United Nations Korea 
Medal (Dutch version); and a full set of minatures; Germany, 
large brass swastica for Nazi candle stand, and a replica party 
member badge. Extremely fine.  (lot)

$500

Ex Estate of Mr Harry de Haan Harry de Haan, HNMS Van Galen, 
Hofmeester de le classe, who served in Korea 1951-52 and later in Dutch 
New Guinea. Lot also includes Republic of Korea Presidential Unit Citation, 
additional strips of ribbons, additional similar medals, plaque “Espirit de 
Corps NSW, Korean War Vetrans Association NSW”; medal from Korea 
for 50th Anniversary of Korean War; presentation boxes for medals; cap 
ribbon “Koninklnke Marine”; various badges in metal and cloth; certificates
of awards; invitation to state reception by Premier of NSW, etc. 

2343 
Russia, Imperial, University badge in silver and enamel 
(65mm x 31mm) for those Graduating with a Bachelors 
Degree, makers mark on reverse and assayer mark for Yakov 
Lyapunov, 1899-1903. Very fine.

$200

2344 
Russia, Imperial, Imperial Archaeological Institute of St 
Petersburg, badge in gilt and white metal (60mm x 42mm). 
Nearly extremely fine.

$150

2345 
Russia, U.S.S.R., Order of the Red Banner (Type 3); Order 
of the Patriotic War 2nd Class (1985 issue); Order of the 
Patriotic War, 1st Class (1985 issue); Order of the Red 
Star (Type 2); Order of the Red Banner of Labour (Type 
4); Order of the Badge of Honour (Type 4); Medal for 
Distinguished Military Service, 1st Class; Jubilee Medal for 
the 100th Anniversary of Lenin’s Birth; Order of Maternal 
Glory, 2nd Class; Labour Veteran Medal. Ten single medals. 
Very fine.

$200

2346 
Russia, U.S.S.R., Group of Five: Medal for Victory Over 
Germany 1941-45; Medal for 20th Anniversary of Victory 
1965; 30th Anniversary 1975; Medal for 50 Years of the 
Armed Forces of the USSR 1968; 60 Years 1978. Very 
fine.

$80

2347 
Russia, U.S.S.R, a collection of various pins and cloth badges. 
Extremely fine. (lot) 

$50

2348 
Turkey, War Medal 1915. Also United States, Purple 
Heart, Coast Guard Distinguished Service Medal. Very fine
- extremely fine. (3) 

$60

2349 
United Nations medals, post 1970 (39 different). Extremely 
fine. (39) 

$800
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2350*
Venezuela, Order of Francisco de Miranda, 1934, badge in 
gilt and enamel. With miniature. In case of issue. Nearly 
extremely fine.

$200

2351 
Venezuela, Order of Francisco de Miranda, 1934, badge in 
gilt and enamel. In case of issue. Nearly extremely fine.

$200

MILITARIA

2352 
Miniature medals. Group of Seven: OBE (Civil); British 
Empire Medal 1922; China War Medal 1900; British War 
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; India General 
Service Medal 1905-35 - bar - N.W.Frontier; Coronation 
Medal (GVIR) 1937. Very fine.

$250

2353 
Miniature Coronation Medal, 1937. In original wrapping 
and envelopes, some unopened. Uncirculated. (20)

$150

2354 
Miniature service medals. W.W.II, Vietnam, also L.S.G.C. 
Very fine - extremely fine. (10) 

$100

2355 
Miniature medals. Pair (EIIR) Distinguished Police Service; 
Exemplary Police Service. Also, Metropolitan Special 
Constabulary (GVR) hat badges (2), Metropolitan Special 
Constabulary 1914, Long Service Badge, A.R.P. badge, 
Metropolitan CS 1914 collar badge. Fine - extremely fine. 
(7)

$100

2356 
1st A.L.H. Lancers Regt, hat badge (1903-12) in white metal 
(49mm x 44mm), pin backed for use a brooch. Very fine.

$150

2357 
H.M.A.S. Tingira, pass in nickel (31mm) by C.A.Miller 
Sydney), No.24 engraved on reverse. Very fine.

$250

2358 
AFC sweethearts pin backed brooch in gold gilded and 
enamel; Rising Sun sweethearts brooch in 9 ct gold. Enamel 
chipped on first brooch, very fine. (2)

$150

2359 
Australian Commonwealth Military Forces, group of Rising 
Sun badges, mostly different (5); The Australian Army (1); 
Royal Australian Army Pay Corps and RAAF badges. (2). 
Fine- uncirculated. (8)

$100

2360 
Assorted Rising Sun collar badges, shoulder titles, R.S.L. 
badges, Coronation Medal 1937, French commemorative 
medal 1914-18. Good - extremely fine. (20)

$100

2361 
Pre World War I Collar Badges, 29th Battalion (4), 43rd 
hindmarsh Regiment (10), 22nd South Gippsland Regiment 
(10), 49th Battaliion (10). Very fine. (34) 

$60

2362 
Australian Military Insignia - Trade badges; Rifles (20),
Australian Corps of signals (10), World War I Artillery Cap 
Badge, World War I Artillery Collar (5), World War I King 
George V Engineers Cap Badge, four Sets Padre/Chaplain 
Hat and two Collars (12), Engineers/Artillery Collars (20), 
5 Bandsman, five bugler (10), World War I Lewis Gunner
(5). Fine - extremely fine. (84)

$50

2363 
World War I - c1990, hat, cap, collar badges, shoulder titles, 
buttons and female relatives badges including WWI Rising 
Sun hat badge by J.W.Tiptaft & Son Ltd Birmingham, 
Darling Downs Infantry, collar badge and shoulder titles. 
Very good - extremely fine. (27)

$100

2364 
British Commonwealth, hat, collar badges, shoulder titles 
including Royal Welsh Fusiliers, New Zealand Cadet Corps, 
Australian Rising Sun badge, Female Relative badge two 
stars, gold plated heart shaped sweetheart badge with Rising 
Sun emblem. Good - very fine. (12)

$100

2365 
Buttons, badges, patriotic tin badges, promotional cigarette 
lighter, small gold samples, toy soldiers, Indians. Good - very 
fine. (approx 70)

$100

2366 
Assorted medals, badges, buttons including Zimbabwe 
Independence Medal, 1980; Russia, specialist badge grade 
one, Anniversary of Lenin, 1970 medal; penguin cigarette 
lighters, one inscribed ‘1st Bn 11th Arty / US Army / Capt 
R.G.Althaus / Gunner / 1st A.T.F. / Vietnam / 1967 / Opn 
‘Port Sea’, also a variety of scout badges, pins, belt buckle; 
Australian Red Cross Society Q’land Div badge. Good - 
extremely fine. (42)

$110
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2367*
Camp Ticket, No.1445 Francis W.C. Feb 4 1902. Very fine
and rare.

$100

W.C.Francis. 3rd Battalion Australian Commonwealth Horse.

part

2368*
Anzac commemorative medallion in bronze (51mm x 
71mm), inscribed ‘W.E.Carpenter’; Recreational Training, 
Australian Senior Cadets, 1922, medalet in bronze (27mm 
x 23m), inscribed on reverse ‘S.C.State Champ / 1922 / 
Physical Training / 8th Battn / 2nd / G.Elford’. Very fine
- extremely fine. (2)

$100

2128 Pte William Evander Carpenter. Enl.13Mar1915 R.T.A.22Feb1917.

2369 
Memorial Plaque. James Peter Grant. Very fine.

$150

2322 Pte James Peter Grant. Enl.02Apr1916 D.o.W.07Apr1918

2370 
Memorial Plaque. Thomas John Ross. Very fine.

$200

Lieut Thomas John Ross. 7th Infantry Battalion A.I.F. Enl.19Jan1916 Stawell, 
Victoria K.I.A.09Aug1918 in the battle of Lihons, France.

2371 
World War I, RAF peak cap, cloth, bullion braid on peak, 
maker's name on inside headliner Hawkes & Co Saville Row 
W Piccadilly, as worn by Major G.A.N.Mitchell. Nearly 
very fine.

$1,250

2372 
Post World War I, Royal Fusileers cap with badge as worn 
by Major G.A.N.Mitchell. Headliner stitching part missing, 
slight mothing, otherwise very fine.

$250

For medal group see lot 2289.

2373 
Telescope, 19th century, wood and brass handheld reflecting
telescope, signed and engraved by J.P.Cutts Sutton & Son, 
Opticians to Her Majesty. Sheffield & London. Extended
length 110cms. Front lens mount loose, otherwise good.

$150

2374 
World War I, Souvenir of Egypt, silk table cloth with sequin 
embroided border; World War I, camp pocket candlestick, 
a soldiers friend, rectangular tin with photo print of camp 
scene on lid. Extremely fine; fine. (2)

$100

2375 
Trench art, W.W.I., artillery shell base 115mm (4.5 inch) 
Howb, made into an ashtray with engraving M.T. [Motor 
transport] Bapaume - Sept 1918 together with Army Service 
Corps badge attached; together with another shell base 
attached to stand, 80mm. Very fine. (2)

$100

2376 
Trench art, W.W.II., small Japanese naval anti-aircraft shell 
base 25mm, decorated with palms and “Moratai May 
1945” engraved on casing; another similar with “Balikpapan 
Borneo July 1945” engraved on casing, another similar on 
48mm shell case engraved “Buna Finschhafen New Guinea 
1943-4”; and a small fish knife 130mm blade and 80mm
handle, engraved “Sattelberg New Guinea “. Very fine. (4)

$100

2377 
Australia, naval caps (2), one for H.M.A.S. Cerberus; two 
photo albums of mostly original photos of WWII and post 
war era of various war planes in flight on land including
crashes and a RAAF Museum 1985 calendar. (5)

$50

2378 
Australia, assorted military and other correspondence with 
covers of letters, with various censorship stamps, and all 
with postal markings etc from active service man from AASC 
c.1941-1945 from Middle East to UK etc. (Approx 60)    

$50

2379 
New Britain, World War II souvenir, original artwork in 
watercolour and crayon? of the Lords Prayer in Pidgin with 
Greetings from New Britain (165x112mm) (signed) ‘Pte 
Cox R.’ Very fine.

$50
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2380 
World War II, Tarawa, folder with book by Robert Sherrod, 
“Tarawa, the Story of a Battle” (1985 edn), 207pp. 12 pages 
of plates; another publication, “After the Battle, Tarawa 
and Operation Galvanic”, 53pp, many illustrations, (1977): 
map; photos and other memorabilia; Iwo Jima, various, 
newspaper clippings, Grenada stamp with flag raising, similar
postcard; Badges (8), including HMAS Sydney, Royal Corps 
of Australian Army Ordinance, AIF WWI, Kiribati & Tuvalu 
Police badges etc.; Germany, copies of Testimonal document 
to S. Brigadefuhrer - Major General Hermann Fegelein, 
commander 8th SS Kav. Division, commemorating 33 days 
of a continuing action the award of the “Nahkampfspange” 
(Close combat clasp Grade II silver), Dec. 5, 1943 signed by 
General of Panzargroup 1st Pz Army; and another award of 
Knight’s cross of the Iron Cross, 22 December 1942 to the 
same person as SS Oberfuhrer, (printed signature by Hitler) 
(both documents with stamps); Other German documents 
from Hesse Will of 1888, postman’s book of deliveries 1893 
and a land title document of 1907; Barnes “Discount and 
commission tables” booklet. (lot)

$150

2381 
H.M.A.S. Sydney, small booklet entitled “H.M.A.S Sydney. 
An Epic in Australian History” relating to the sinking of 
the “Bartolomeo Colleoni”. Includes a listing of decorated 
officers and ratings etc., illustrated in colour and black and
white, rare.

$60

2382 
Abbott, P.E., & Tamplin, J.M.A., British Gallantry Awards, 
London 1981, 316 pp, illust throughout; Helfgott, David., 
Australian Awards of the Coronation and Jubilee Medals 
1897-1977, North Bondi, 1994. Fine. (2) 

$50

2383 
Murray, Lt. Col. P.L., Official Records of the Australian
Military Contingents to the War in South Africa, pp.607, 
1911, reprint. Very fine.

$100

Ex Library of Paul O. Melmeth.

2384 
Stanley, Peter; The Remote Garrison, The British Army 
in Australia, Kenthurst, NSW, 1986; Chaffey, A.O., Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medals to the Permanent 
Members of the Royal Australian Navy 1902 to 1956, nd; 
Chaffey, A.O., Long Service and Good Conduct Medals, 
Issued in the Commonwealth of Australia 1901 to 1978, 
West Launceston, 1986; Smith, Neil, Lt.Col. Mostly Unsung, 
Australia and the Commonwealth in the Malayan Emergency 
1948-1960, Melbourne 1989 (2); Smith, Neil C., Lt.Col. 
Royal Australian Air Force Honours and Awards for World 
War Two, Melbourne 1996. All very fine. (6)

$100

2385 
Talbot-Booth, E.C., The Royal Navy, Some account of Her 
Manners, Customs and Privileges, London, 575 pp. with 
some illustrations, nd. c.1942; Lloyd’s Registrar of Ships, 
1975-1976 Volumes A-L (2170 pp), M-Z (1955 + 279 pp) 
and supplement June 1976 (435 pp). First ex libray copy, 
otherwise others fine. (4)

$50

STAMPS

2386 
Australia, kangaroos, 1st wmk, 1/2d - 2/- includes 1/2d and 
1d as extras with inverted wmk., ASC 1-11 and SG 1bw and 
2cw. Mint, several with tone spots. (11)

$250

2387 
Australia, kangaroos, 2nd wmk, 2d - 5/-, ASC 16-22. Mostly 
with heavy hinge marks. Mint. (7)

$250

2388 
Australia, kangaroos, 3rd wmk, 1/2d - £1 grey (OC), includes 
£1 (grey as a specimen), ASC 23-33, 35.  Mint.  (13)

$350

2389 
Australia, kangaroos, Small mult. wmk, 6d , 9d (2), 1/-, 2/- 
and 5/-, ASC 37-41. 5/- well centred. Mint. (6)

$150

2390 
Australia, kangaroos, C of A wmk, 6d , 9d, 2/- and 5/-,  
additional 6d with OS overprint, strip of three 2/- centre 
stamp ASC K37a (flaw on S), Specimen set 10/- - £2, ASC
45-47, 49, 5/- well centred and MUH. Mint. (10)

$250

2391 
Australia, kangaroos, perf OS large, ½d, 1d, 4d and 1/-; perf 
OS small, ½d, 1d, third wmk., 2d, 3d, and 1/-,  KGV Crown 
over A, OS perf issues to 1/4 (13); Large Mult. wmk. ½d perf 
OS, small mult. wmk. perf 13½x12½, perf. OS ½d to 4½d 
(10), others (3). A few MUH, mostly Mint. (34)

$250

2392 
Australia, KGV single wmk, engraved 1d red (3), set ½d to 
1/4 with additional varieties include inv. wmk on ½d orange 
and 1½d black brown and 1d RA joined (2), no wmk. 1d & 
1½d, etc. ASC 54-72, 84-85, high RV. Mint & MUH. (33)

$200

2393 
Australia, KGV large mult. wmk, to ½d - 1½d, (6); small 
mult. p.14 ½d to 1/4 (10) including 1d varieties dot befoe 1 
and inverted wmk.; small mult. p.13½x12½, set ½d to 1/4 
(18) with additional varieties include inv. wmk on 2d red, 
and die types; C of A wmk. ½d to 1/4 (10) including inv. 
wmk 2d (2); surcharges and OS overprints (10) ½d to 5d, 
ASC 79-83, 86-93, 94-110, 113-120, O125-6, O128-132, 
high RV. Mint & MUH. (56)

$250

2394*
Australia, KGV, forgery of 2d red no wmk, ASC (p.D46) for 
full discussion. MUH and rare.

$400
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2395*
Australia, 3d blue kookaburra minature sheet block of 4, 
MUH; and a single item mint, (ASC 128, SG 106, 106a). 
(2)

$120

2396*
Australia, Sydney Harbour Bridge, forgery of 2d red letter 
press type, no wmk, ASC (p.E6) for note on issue. MUH 
and rare.

$200

     

     

Lot 2397 (part)

2397*
Australia, collection of pre-decimal housed in premier 
loose leaf album, issues from 6d kooka (ASC 126) (mint), 
commem. sets complete for 1930’s incl. 5/- bridge (mint), 
robes set to £1, arms set to £2, another set of specimens to £2 
(MUH), navigator set to £2, appears about complete, album 
also includes framas printed stamps echidna 0.01 - $1.00 (14) 
one with Sydpex 88 O/P; another sets platypus 0.01 - $1.00 
(18), possum (17); kangaroo (19) these all with no postcode 
and unnumbered Cliche; others numbered cliche (12), emu, 
koala, frill-necked lizard. etc. Mint, MUH. (100’s) 

$500

2398 
Australia, pre-decimal collection in Seven Seas hingeless 
album, from 1913 mostly used; another of the Australian 
Antarctic Territory in Seven Seas hingeless album appears 
complete from 1957-2004, all MUH; another album of 
territories Annual Collections, 2000-2003, MUH; another 
album of Lighthouses of the world on stamps, another of 
empty leaves for Samoa, Christmas Island and part Nauru; 
packets of used world and Australian stamps, a few FDC, 
uncirculated Korean war coin dollars in packs from RAM 
(5), etc. MUH and used. (lot) 

$150

2399 
Australia, used in three large stock books from kangaroo 
issues to late 1990’s; together with nine (9) springback folders 
of covers (a few as FDC), cards (including Flight covers), 
PSE’s and assorted philatelic material from APO including 
photcardss with stamp attached on that subject and as a 
FDC for that issue. Used. (100’s)

$50

2400 
Australia, decimal collection in Seven Seas hingeless album, 
1966-1990. Appears complete and MUH. (lot)    

$250

2401 
Australia, collection of decimal stamps housed in The 
Premier Loose Leaf Album 1966-1994 about complete, 
appears to be essentially MUH, includes additional blocks 
and strips, the painting high values to $20, gardens to $10, 
M/S etc. (100’s)

$500

2402 
Australia, decimal collection in two Seven Seas hingeless 
albums, 1991-2000 and 2001-2004. Appears complete 
includes M/S and MUH. (lot) 

$350

2403 
Australia, Sydney Olympics 2000, gold medallists as 
minature sheets and FDC of stamps, specialty packs etc. 
housed in Australia Post stamp album; another the Australia 
Post Olympic Games Prestige stamp album, with FDC covers, 
single stamps, M/S etc. MUH, fine used. (lot) 

$100

2404 
Australia, full sheet Collection, in full sheet file, includes
1966 Decimal Navigators from 75c to $4 in sheets of 100 
stamps); 1971 Xmas (100, paper toning areas); 1979 50c 
bird (100);, $2 garden (40); half sheets of 1979 trains; 1986 
Xmas; blocks of 20 of Christmas Island Xmas, blocks of 
25 high values 80c, $1, $2, $4, others etc. (FV $1250, high 
CV). MUH. (100’s)

$1,400
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2405 
Australia Post Annual Collection, 1981 - 1993, some 
duplication, also includes deluxe and executive albums. 
MUH. (23)

$600

2406 
Australia, Australia Post year books, 1983, 1985, 1987; Post 
Office packs (21) c.1970’s, GB, MUH issues ; Great Britain
Post Office packs (5); small stock books of used Australia (2)
and world (5) stamps, large stock book (1); FDC etc some 
duplication mostly Australian (100); post cards (21). MUH, 
mint and used. (lot) 

$70

2407 
Australia, Australia Post year sets 1994-2000, Olympic 
Games Prestige stamp album and Australian Gold Medalists 
2000 Olympics album (includes Para-Olympics); Australian 
bi-centennial Collection and assorted other package postal 
products. MUH and fine used. (lot)

$280

2408 
Australia, four springback folders with M/S, booklets, and 
covers from recent times, including issues from AAT, China, 
Cook Islands, Kiribati, Nauru, Norfolk Island, Samoa, 
Solomon Islands etc. Mostly MUH. (lot) 

$200

2409 
Australia, Coin and Stamp covers, 1994 (6), 1995, 1998, 
1999; paper bag of world stamps in plastic packets, plus 
collectors mini sheets of Rasalkhaima. (100’s) 

$50

2410 
Australia, Commonwealth of Australia postal stationery, 
includes Lettercards George V penny brown view of 
Botanical Gardens, Sydney on back, George VI 3d. red, 
Q.E.II 3 1/2d red, 5d, red, seven cents (2); post card Id brown 
(2), George VI 2 1/2d brown (2); Airletter George VI 7d., 
aerogramme 70 cents all unused. Queensland one penny 
postcard Queen Victoria 1.8.1888 with “The Telegraph 
Newspaper Company Limited” cachet on back; Victoria 
one penny 19.10.1892 local. Some with stains and faults. 
First item scarce. (15)

$50

2411 
Australian States covers, postcards, postal stationery, 
postcards and registered receipts 1870’s-1920’s, States covers 
South Australia (fronts) (6), Victoria, Mernda to Sydney tied 
with two Q. Victoria 2d. Overprinted one penny 12 FEB 
1936!!; Queensland, postcard Thursday Island to Charters 
Towers 12.6.1910; NSW postal stationery postcards 1897-
1906 (5), newspaper wrapper; Victoria 1894-97 includes 
Queen Victoria penny postcard, twopence envelope and 
OHMS postcard with CDS “Postmaster General of Victoria 
Frank Stamp” in blue adhered together left corner and 
addressed to “Letter Sorter”; registration receipts from 
Castlemaine 1872 and Melbourne 1885 plus George V 1 
1/2d red private perfin “J & B” Snides? on “Witch Soap”
advertising cover (front), includes several scarce items. 
(23)

$130

2412 
Tasmania. Queen Victoria, sixpence, adhered to an insurance 
policy of the Derwent and Tamar Fire, Life and Marine 
Assurance Company, Hobart Town, Van Diemen’s Land, 
28th August 1876. Fiscally used.

$150

2413 
Tasmania. Queen Victoria, sixpence and a strip of three 
one shilling stamps, adhered to an insurance policy of 
the Derwent and Tamar Fire, Life and Marine Assurance 
Company, Hobart Town, Van Diemen’s Land, 27th March, 
1876. Fiscally used. (4 stamps)

$150

2414 
Victoria, 1890- 1900, postal stationery penny postal card, 
printed on back for use by “Bell, Bruce & Co” two types 
unused. (24)

$70

2415 
Victoria, 1901, penny postcard (H & G.23) used 7.1.1901 
(2); 8.1.1901. (3) (5)

$70

2416 
Queensland Government Unemployment Insurance 
Contributions books for 1926, 1936, 1939- 40, 1940- 41 
all issued in Boonah. Contains Queensland Unemployment 
stamps as follows 1/2d red (12), 1d orange (24), 2d green 
(164), 3d blue (45), 6d brown (2), 1/- blue. (59). (306) 

$100

2417 
Australia and world stamps, Australia in sheet and post office
packs FV, $63, other pack issues and stamps from various 
countries including Great Britain, FDC’s, postal cards, and 
stamps in two stock books. MUH, used. (lot)

$60

2418 
Australian Antarctic Territory, Christmas Island and Cocos 
(Keeling) Islands, collections housed in one Premier Loose 
Leaf Album with issues ranging from 1957 - 1993 including 
M/S. Mostly MUH, some mint. (100’s)                

$300

2419 
Bahamas: 1920’s- 70’s Selection of covers, KGV (2); KGVI 
(7); QEII (3). Barbados 1916- 61 KGV 1d red (SG 172) 
GPO to Detroit U.S.A 11.2.1916, Seahorses (11), KGVI (2) 
including FDC 1c- 12c (SG 271- 7) St Phillip local, QEII 
(2) Bermuda 1921- 62 GV (4) including 1d Tercentenary 
30.4.1921 Hamilton to Bexhill on Sea, G.B; KGVI (9) 
including 7 1/2d FDC flown on first day with additional
flying boat cachet dated 18 Dec 1941, and OHMS 30.10.48
to Fort Worth; QEII (3) plus postcard showing American 
House, Hamilton Bermuda 1929? and British Virgin Islands 
cover 1969 Virgin Gorda to Lancashire. (45)

$180
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part

2420*
British Guiana: 1891- 1916 postal stationery Inland post 
cards 1c local 24.3.1891 Georgetown to Coral Street, 
another 26.3.1891. Georgetown to Beterwagting with 
additional square cancel in rose red “Surgeon General’s 
Office, British Guiana Forwarded 26 MAR 91, another
“post card” 1c 26.7.1916 New Amstredam to Georgetown 
via Berbice; postal stationery card 2c surcharge 6.5.1892 
George town to London, another 14.6.1892 Georgetown 
to Liverpool. Scarce. (5)

$100

part

2421*
Canada, First Air Mail Flight to and from Edmonton (ED) 
Canada, all c.1929, all covers with stamped pictures and 
fixed with 5c air (SG 274), all described with flight details
“Fort McPherson to ED”., “ED to Fort Resolution”, “ED 
to Winnipeg”, “ED to Regina”, “Hay River to ED”, “ED 
to Arctic Red River”, “ED to Hay River”, “ED to Fort 
Simpson”, “Fort Fitzgerald to ED.”, Japan, important air 
mail cover Tokio to Osaka, flight 6.12.1929; Antarctic Cover
with letter dated 25 Dec. 1947, fixed with 2½d Shortland
and stamped “ANARE Heard”; additional covers, British 
Solomon Islands 1st Feb. 1939 set to 5/- on large Lever Pacific
Plantations Cover to Sydney, as FDC (SG 60-71); Australia 
- England, Qantas first flight covers, (Eustis 469) (2); Egypt
to Australia, Air Mail cover 22 Au 1951. Used, Canadian 
covers rare. (15) 

$300

part

2422*
Canada, First Air Mail Flight to and from Edmonton (ED) 
Canada, all c.1929, all covers with stamped pictures and 
fixed with 5c air (SG 274), all described with flight details
“Fort Resolution to ED”., “ED to Fort Providence”, “ED to 
Fort Chipewyan”, “Kingston to Toronto”, “Fort Providence 
to ED”, “ED to North Battleford”, “Calgary / ED to Ragina 
and Winnipeg”, “Victoria to Vancouver” (First Official
Airmail Flight), “Montreal to Albany”, “Aklavik N.WC to 
Fort McMurray”, “Fort Chipewyan to ED”, others First 
Flight to London, Nov. 1931; New Zealand, flight cover
14 Ap. 1934; Australia - Papua July 1934 Air mail cover, 
Australia FDC 1st Oct. 1937 150 yrs; Men Mutions Material 
FDC; Antarctic Cover with letter dated 25 Dec. 1947, 
fixed with 2½d Shortland and stamped “ANARE Heard”;
additional covers, British Solomon Islands 13 May 1937 two 
Coronation sets on cover; other covers (6) including New 
Zealand FDC 1 May 1935, 2 Jan 1940. Used, Canadian 
covers rare. (24) 

$300

2423 
Christmas Island, and Cocos Islands, incomplete collections 
in three Seven Seas hingeless albums, good range to 2003, 
nearly complete and MUH. (lot) 

$250

Lot 2424 (part)
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part

2424*
Covers, an interesting group, mostly air covers including 
Canton Island (Kiribati) Nov. 25, 1941 to HMFS (His 
Magesty's Fiji Ship) “Viti”, to a Lt. Commander Mullins, 
fixed with 5d Gilbert & Ellice Is. (SG 49) and USA 15 cents
air (SG A629); another similar 8 Nov. 1941 from Canton 
Island to Fiji (same recipient) with US Air Mail First Flight 
to Suva/Canton Island special cover fixed with 20c air (SG
A905); another from Canton Island to Sydney fixed with USA
Airs 10 cents (2) (SG A628) and 15 cents (SG A629), same 
date as above; others of First Trans Pacific Air Mail Suva,
Fiji to Auckland NZ (2 covers); another NZ -Fiji inaugural 
Flight 1941 to Lt.Commander Mullins “Viti” Suva, (Opened 
by Censor stamp) etc fixed with NZ 1/- & 3d (SG 588, 609);
another similar Censor cover Air Mail from Suva to Pago 
Pago Samoa to England 30.10.1940 to London 8.1.1941 
fixed with various 5 USA stamps. Very good - fine used, all
very rare. (7 covers).

$100

2425 
Covers, an assorted group mostly as air covers Fiji to Sydney, 
Oct. 1941; 9 Nov. 1941 first flight Fiji to Auckland and
Censor cover (2); May 1942 censor cover; June 1943; March 
1948; Feb. 1955; Fiji to England (via USA) Dec. 1940; June 
1941, censor cover ; April 1941 (via Sydney); Tonga Tin Can 
Mail 20 Jan 1941 Niuafoou Tonga to Suva to London with 
many additional stamps; Tarawa, Gilbert & Ellice Islands 
1937 Coronation cover; Brit. Solomon Islands card April 
1941 to London; other covers (7) and a quantity of stamps 
(mostly Fiji) on paper used etc. also noted Pitcairn Island 
KGVI set to 1/-. (lot) 

$100

2426 
Egypt, postcards, an extensive collection of Egyptian 
postcards from various cities and towns, covering a wide 
range of subjects. (176) 

$500

2427 
Fiji, Coronation set 1937 in sheets, 1d (7), 2d (2) and 3d 
(14), (SG 246-8); miscellaneous other stamps (30). Some 
paper toning on sheets, MUH. (Approx 1400)

$150

2428 
Fiji, incomplete collection in two Seven Seas hingeless albums, 
good range to 2001. Nearly complete and MUH. (lot)  

$150

2429 
Fiji and Samoa, two collections housed in a two large spring 
back albums, Fiji appears complete from 1966 - 1993, 
together with a few KGVI issues; Samoa, various issues from 
the late 19th century and Samoa O/P on NZ EDVII and KGV 
issues, native hus set (SG 149-162), appears complete from 
1935 - 1993. Mostly MUH, early issues mint. (100’s) 

$300

2430 
France: 1914- 18 a group of World War I French Army and 
military postcards, mostly addressed to the same family, 
a wide selection of types and sub types mostly used with 
APO’s, includes an early scarce type with Marshall Foch 
portrait. (22)

$120

2431 
Great Britain, partial collection housed in The Premier 
Loose Leaf Album with issues ranging from 1929 - 1993, 
including QEII issues to £5, missing most commems etc, 
together with short sets from Alderney, Guernsey, Jersey and 
Eire, another album with 1977 Royal Wedding silver jubilee 
set; and another album of Royal Wedding 1981 mounted 
on Oceania Philatelic Traders hingeless leaves, appears 
complete, brochures etc. MUH, some mint. (approx. 300) 

$100

2432 
India, 1884- 1954, collection of postal stationery postcards 
including Queen Victoria (100); Edward VII (19); George 
V (8), contains a wide selection of cancels and markings. 
Housed in a yellow album. (127)

$100

2433 
India, 1896- 1931, Queen Victoria postal stationery covers 
half anna (11); Ceylon postal stationary postcards two 
cents Queen Victoria (5); Indian States, Gwalior selection of 
Edward VII and George V covers (17); postcards (23); a wide 
selection of cancels and markings, some mixed condition. 
Housed in a red “Pioner” Cover Album. (53).

$50

2434 
India, 1884- 1938, collection of Indian covers and embossed 
envelopes and letters including Queen Victoria (59); Edward 
VII (37); George V (24), contains a wide selection of cancels 
and markings, postage due, Too late, Registered, Delhi 
Camp, Faridkot State, Kalbadevi plus merchants markings 
noted. Some envelopes containing correspondence. Housed 
in a pink and mauve photo album. (120)

$170
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2435 
India, Bharatpur State, an extensive collection of Court Fee 
notes in various denominations and colours from one anna 
to one rupee four annas, all different. Mostly very fine or
better. (54) 

$70

2436 
Indian States, Gwalior 1901- 1949, extensive collection of 
mostly printed merchants covers (57) and postcards (84), 
contains a wide range of postmarks and frankings; also 
covers from Chambi, Jind, Nabha and Patiala states. Housed 
in a yellow photo album. (147)

$170

2437 
Jamaica: 1890’s- 1938 collection of covers. Arms type 2 
1/2d (SG 42) 20.1.1912 Kingston to Philadelphia; KGV 
(15) including 1 1/2 d (SG 74) War Stamp local 30.7.1918 
Kingston to Port Royal; another War Stamp registered 1 
1/2d (SG 71) 7.8.1919 Constant Spring to London; 2 1/2d, 
1/- (SG 82, 85) 14.10.1931 air mail Kingston to Birmingham; 
1d (SG 92) Tax with “T” and “Jamaica” in a circle and 
“Centimes” “10” in a circle and 1 1/2d To Pay frankings, 
to Huddersfield (front only); registered Liguanes to London
20.9.1921; contains a range of merchants and bank covers 
plus QV postal ststionary post card 1/2d local  30.11.1900 
Kingston St. Elizabeth Alvern arrival CDS 3.12.1900; 
another 1d blue unused. (18) 

$90

2438 
Nauru, The Premier Loose Leaf Album of issues from both 
countries, includes 2/6 “Nauru” overprint on KGV GB issue 
(SG 25); values to 10/- of ship issue (SG 26-39); appears 
complete 1954 - 1993. Mostly MUH a few mint. (100’s)

$150

2439 
Nauru, incomplete collection in two Seven Seas hingeless 
albums, good range to 2000. Nearly complete and mostly 
MUH. (lot)    

$150

2440 
Norfolk Island, collection housed in Premier Loose Leaf 
Album ranging from 1947 - 1993 including M/S. Mostly 
MUH, some mint. (100’s)                   

$200

2441 
Norfolk Island, incomplete collection in Seven Seas hingeless 
album, good range to 1998. Nearly complete and mostly 
MUH. (lot)    

$150

2442 
Papua, various mint and used issues of 1930’s part sets and 
much duplication with issues to 5/-; Norfolk Island several 
blocks MUH including royal Wedding, Nepean & Philip 
Island strips and half sheet, airoplanes to $5, several Xmas 
issues; Australia Gold Fever PO packs (10); 150th Anniv. 
first postage stamps M/S (10) and PO packs 41c cycling strip
of 3 packs (10). (lot)

$60

2443 
Papua and New Guinea, collection housed in a large spring 
back album, appears complete from 1952 - 1993, together 
with issues of New Guinea noted part set Air Mail O/P to 
5/-, North-West Pacific Islands noted various Kangaroos to
9d etc, and Papua Lakatoi issues with overprints (33). Mostly 
MUH, early issues mint. (100’s) 

$300

2444 
Papua New-Guinea, about complete collection in two Seven 
Seas hingeless albums, good range to 2001, lacks 1994 
surcharges. Nearly complete and mostly MUH. (lot)    

$200

2445 
Pitcairn Island, appears as an about complete collection in 
two Seven Seas hingeless albums, to 2002/3 including M/S. 
Nearly complete and almost all are MUH. (lot)  

$200

2446 
Samoa, incomplete collection in two Seven Seas hingeless 
albums, good range to 1994. Nearly complete and MUH. 
(lot)   

$120

2447 
Samoa, 1939- 1963 collection of commercial covers, FDC’s, 
locals, souvenir covers and censor covers. (21)

$80

part

2448*
United States, 1933 airmail 50c, green (SG A732), very fine
mint with bottom selvege; assorted world stamps in folders 
and Hagners including mint & used a few post office packs;
together with Lybia unused postcards in special album 
(19); various world postcards (5) and Australian envelopes 
(5) mostly 1930’s, including flight cover to England Nov.
1931; first flight Melbourne - Hobart 1 May 1931, others
(28); world M/S (20), world mint mostly DDR and used 
in stockbook including 2 DM booklets DDR of 1955 (2). 
MUH, mint and used. (Aprox. 300)

$100

2449 
World War II, concentration camp envelopes and letter 
cards ,one from Buchenwald to Weimer; another from 
Theresienstadt as a postcard 15/1/1944; another from 
Sachsenhausen 26/4/1942 all with additional documentation. 
Very fine. (3)

$100

Ex Sydney Levine Collection.
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2450 
World, ten (10) small size stock books of mint & MUH 
stamps; noted Canada album of mint & MUH many as 
blocks of four, 1945 Peace, Switzerland, 1977 Regional 
Folk customs and 1984 Zodiac and Lansdscape sets; British 
Commonwealth from Queen Victoria and world issues 
many as short sets of 1950-1970 era, countries are arranged 
alphabetically. MUH and mint.  (100’s) 

$120

2451 
World, twenty (22)_small size stock books of mint & MUH 
stamps; noted Canada album of mint & MUH many as 
blocks of four, New Zealand album with range of pre-
decimal and decimal to 1985, including several M/S; China 
album; complete 1945 Peace; Liechtenstein 1972 landscapes, 
1978 buildings; Hong Kong, 1973-4 set to $20 (CV £90); 
1992 part set to $50; other British Commonwealth from 
Queen Victoria and world issues many as short sets of 1950-
1970 era, several countries are arranged alphabetically. MUH 
and mint. (100’s) 

$200

2452 
World, mint stamps from various countries including 
Italy, Vatican, San Marino, Singapore with issues to $10, 
Malaya and Indo China all in four stock books and various 
miscellaneous items being a curious mixture in spring back 
folders (7) photocards for footballers, cricket players etc., 
other cards, used stamped envelopes etc. MUH, mint etc. 
(100’s)

$100

2453 
World, mostly used, in four albums and on envelopes, also 
Australia, FDCs (87) and Australia Post postcards. Mint 
- used. (hundreds)

$100

2454 
World, in two large boxes, twelve (12) small size and twelve 
(12) large size stock books of used stamps; many of the stock 
books concentrating on one country, British Commonwealth 
from Queen Victoria and world issues many as short sets 
and many of period 1950-1970, some countries are arranged 
alphabetically. Used. (100’s) 

$120

2455 
World, assorted issues mostly in spring-back folders (25), 
world issues with little duplication, arranged in alphabetical 
and country order. Used. (1000’s)

$150

2456 
Miscellaneous, a large quantity of oddments in one large 
carton, includes albums, loose stamps in boxes, and other 
philatellic material, lot also includes an interesting large 
album of short wave radio responses within Australia and 
New Zealand of 1930’s. (large lot)

$60

2457 
World stamps, FDCs, mostly bulk, including Australia 
Post, annual collection 1985, Bicentennial collection, 1988 
with extra Botany Bay set, pre stamped postcards series II, 
assorted issues from Germany, Spain, France, Great Britain. 
Used - MUH (hundreds).

$100

2458 
Bynof-Smith, Forged Postage Stamps of the British 
Commonwealth; others of Europe Albania to Greece, 
Hungary to Ukraine; Americas, Africa and Asia; Loevy & 
Kowitz, Denistry on Stamps (1990). Fine. (6)

$70

Ex Sydney Levine Collection.

WORLD  BANKNOTES

2459*
Bahamas, The Bahamas Government, George V, four 
shillings, undated (1930), A/2 159716, (P.5). Some fade of 
colour at top left on back, four heavy folds, crisp, nearly 
very fine and rare.

$230

2460 
Belize, 1974 one dollar, specimen with two hole cancellation 
(P.33). Uncirculated. 

$120

2461 
Belize, Central Bank of Belize, Elizabeth II, fifty dollars, 1st
June 1997, CA188810 (P.64a). Uncirculated.

$120

2462 
Bermuda, Monetary Authority 1974 specimen set one, 
ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars (P.28-33s).
Uncirculated. (6) 

$120

2463 
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, one dollar 1st July 
1975, 1st December 1976, 1st April 1978, 1st September 
1979 all overprinted specimen in red (P.28as, 28bs). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$200

2464 
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, fifty dollars 1st
May 1974 A/1 000000 overprinted specimen in red (P32as). 
Uncirculated.

$280

2465 
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, fifty  dollars 1st
April 1978 A/1 000000 overprinted specimen in red (P.32bs). 
Uncirculated.

$180



211

2466 
British Military Authority, 1943 series, sixpence, shilling 
S, two shillings and sixpence S, five shillings S, ten shillings
02S 417359 and one pound 40S 170729, (P.M1-6a); British 
Armed Forces, ten shillings BB/7 249237, one pound (1948) 
AA/5 961338, (1956) E/2 197433,  five pounds (1958) EE/1
331378, five, ten and fifty new pence (P.M21, 22, 23, 29,
36, 44, 45, 46). Fine - uncirculated. (14)

$120

2467*
British North Borneo, twenty five dollars, nd. c...1914, C
11009 without printed date but dated 19[14 in pencil], (cf.
P.17). Slightly dirty around edges, otherwise fine or better
and very rare, type not listed in Pick.

$4,000

2468*
British West Africa, The United Africa Company Ltd. 
Umuahia Railhead, Local Carriers Pay chit for one Bushel of 
Kernels, No.42083. Very fine - extremely fine and rare.

$100

2469 
China, Bank of Hopei, ten yuan, issued at Tientsin, 1934, 
(P.S1732); Federal Reserve Bank of China, ten dollars, 1938 
(P.J57); Bank of Chinan, ten cents 1939; ten yuan 1939 
(P.S3064, P.S3070a); and another note uncertain issue, Bank 
of Shansi, Chahar & Hopei 5000 yuan (1947) (P.S 3208) 
(2) twenty cents 1940 (3); Bank of China 500 yuan 1944 
(P.J108b) (3). Poor - uncirculated. (14)

$30

2470*
China, Szechuan-Shensi Provincial Soviet Workers and 
Farmers Bank, three ch’uan, 1933 (PS.3219a) printed on 
cloth. Fine- very fine and rare.

$250

2471 
China, Bank of China, fifty and one hundred yuan, 1942
(PS.3075, 3076). Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$40

2472 
China, local issues, all vertical, one hundred coppers, N.D., 
red and blue featuring a ship, animals, birds and a dragon; 
another, one string 1917, featuring Chinese in traditional 
dress; another ‘two strings’ N.D., blue, red and yellow, 
featuring Chinese and Chinese gardens, various scenes on 
back of last two. Very fine - extremely fine. (3) 

$50

2473 
China, Food Coupons (1955-1991), an extensive collection 
containing a wide and diverse selection of issues, types and 
denominations form all periods, all different. Very good- 
uncirculated. (96) 

$90

2474 
China, Hell Bank Notes, an extensive collection of “Hell 
Bank Notes”, mostly more modern designs, all different. 
Mostly uncirculated. (92) 

$120

2475 
China, Hell Bank Notes, an extensive collection of “Hell 
Bank Notes”, mostly older designs all different. Mostly 
uncirculated. (92) 

$120

2476 
Egypt, Central Bank of Egypt,  ten pounds, 1960 (P.32). 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$100

2477 
Egypt, Central Bank of Egypt, ten pounds, 1958, 1964 and 
1974, (P.32, 41, 46). Uncirculated. (3)

$120

2478 
Egypt, Central Bank of Egypt, five pounds, 1964 and 1973,
(P.39, 40, 45). Uncirculated. (3)

$100
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2479 
Egypt, Central Bank of Egypt, one hundred pounds, (P.53a). 
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$250

2480 
Ethiopia, one dollars, Haile Selassie (1945), (P.12). Nearly 
uncirculated.

$100

2481 
Ethiopia, State Bank of Ethiopia, set from twenty five piastres
to twenty pounds, (P.42-46, 48, 58b). Uncirculated. (7)  

$100

2482 
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st June
1951, B/8 149,668 (P.29c); ten shillings, 1st June 1951, B/5 
149,875 (P.30c); one pound, 1st June 1951, B/9 85,539 
(P.32b). Fine or better. (3) 

$80

2483 
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, ten shillings, 1st June 
1951, B/7 67,218, (P.30c). Flattened of folds, very fine.  

$70

2484 
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st June 
1951, B/8 161,144 (P.32b). Nearly very fine.

$60

2485*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st June 
1951, B/8 97,565 (P.32b). Some roughness along top edge, 
otherwise a crisp good very fine.

$50

2486*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st July 
1954, C/1 175,742, (P.45a). Nearly uncirculated.

$200

2487*
Fiji, World War II emergency issue, Grand Pacific Hotel,
penny, original block of four, black print on blue card. 
Very rare as block of four with fascimile signature on back, 
extremely fine- uncirculated.

$250

2488 
French Indo China, Banque de L’Indo-Chine, one piastres, 
Saigon, issue 1909-1921, (P.34b). Good very fine and scarce
in this condition. (2)

$350

part

2489*
Germany, emergency small change notes issued by various 
traders, shopkeepers and hotels just after World War I; 
issues for 1, 2, 3, 10, 25 and 50 pfenning noted, all issues 
on light cardboard. From an old collection. Mostly very 
fine- uncirculated. (27)

$120

2490 
Germany, German armed Forces clearing notes for one 
and five reichsmark, 15.9.1944 (P.M38, M39); Austria
and Germany, Anti-Semitic notes (9); WWI POW camp in 
Austria-Hungary, Grodig, ten heller, 0868872 (Campbell 
1367). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (12) 

$80
Ex Sydney Levine Collection.
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2491 
Germany, ration tickets for Jews in World Ward II, all 
stamped Jude, bread (2), dated 6/2/44; meat (4) dated 
12/3/45 - 1/4/45; butter (4) not dated; nurse support (1), 
5/3/45 - 1/4/45; Israel, canteen tokens, printed for various 
denominations to fifty agorot (6) in a variety of colours,
used on Gaza strip during 6 day war in 1967; Israel, voucher 
for one lira at Shekem Dept. store (Army Store) for soldiers 
(un-named). Extremely fine. (18)

$100

Ex Sydney Levine Collection.

2492 
Germany, Buchenwold Concentration Camp, fifty pfennig
Wertmarke note Number 4941, Type I, variety with 
overstamp in red, (Campbell No. 3947c); another of two 
marks, similar but Type 2, M with slanted legs, number 
30967, (Campbell No.3953). Both fair with tears and corners 
missing etc. (2) 

$100

Ex Sydney Levine Collection. 

The Wertmarke notes were issued as a reward for good behaviour, diligent 
work or the completion of special projects. It was used for purchase of ‘luxury 
items’ such as cigarettes, extra portions of food or special services. 

2493 
Germany, Nordhausen Concentration camp, .01 mark note, 
with prefix “*”, note No.003697, another Note No. 010223,
probably made in 1944, (Campbell No. 4021)l. Very fine
and rare. (2)

$100

Ex Sydney Levine Collection. 

The Mittelbau work camp complex consisted of three camps located 
near Nordhausen. These were originally subcamps of Buchenwald but 
became independent in November 1944. Mittelbau is a contraction of 
Mitteldeutschen Baugesellschaft A.G. a company that used concentration 
camp labourers to manufacture rocket parts. It operated from 1943-1945. 
The notes are on watermarked paper.

2494 
Germany-Czechoslovakia, Theresienstadt Concentration 
(Ghetto) camp, one to one hundred kronen notes, issued 
1943, the values from twenty to one hundred kronen with 
full numbers, (Campbell No. 4111-4117, Stahl, No.76-91, 
[p.48-57]). Uncirculated. (7) 

$100

Ex Sydney Levine Collection. 

All of Theresienstadt notes are dated 1.1.43 two years after the Ghetto was 
established. They were issued by the “Council of Elders” and signed by its 
committee head, Jacob Edelstein. This currency had no real economic value, 
while food and clothing stores existed in the Ghetto, goods were purchased 
by trading in special coupons issued periodically. These camp notes were 
part of a grand facade, geared towards impressing the Red Cross and 
other foreign visitors frequenting the Ghetto. Despite their limited use the 
notes were printed in large quantities from 159,000 for the 50 krone note 
to 2,000,000 for the one krone note. Large quantities of these notes were 
found after the war.

2495 
Germany, Westerbork, transit Concentration camp in 
Holland, ten cents (4), series AA 4920, BB (2) 3213 and 
3291, CC 0990; twenty five cents prefix AA (2), 0476, and
4711; fifty cents, prefix AA (2) 2405, 3274; one hundred
cents series AA 3052, BB 3202, CC 4913; (Campbell No. 
4171-4174). Fine and rare. (11)

$200

Ex Sydney Levine Collection. 

Westerbork was a refugee camp for Jews leaving Germany during the 1930’s 
but following German occupation of Holland it was turned into a transit 
concentration camp holding prisoners awaiting transportation to death 
camps in Poland. In the late 1960’s a small hoard of about 300 complete 
sets were found in the possession of a former inmate and have entered the 
market and it is believed included these notes in this sale. 

2496 
Germany-Poland, Litzmannstadt Ghetto, fifty pfennig, one
mark and twenty marks, Quittungen (Receipt notes), all 
notes numbered, (Campbell No. 4201a, 4202b, 4206 [1]). 
Good very fine - nearly uncirculated, scarce. (3)

$120

Ex Sydney Levine Collection. 

The Nazi leadership declared that it was illegal for residents of the ghetto 
to possess hard currency. Because of this edict, the residents were forced to 
exchange their German and Polish currency for quittungen (receipts) that 
were to function as currency.  The notes were printed by the Manitius Printing 
house. The text on the face translated reads “Receipt for (denomination), The 
Chief Elder of the Jews in Litzmannstadt, M. Rumkowski, Litzmannstadt, 
May 15, 1940,” The back states the denomination and gives a warning 
against counterfeiting. 

2497 
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, ten shillings, 3rd 
October 1958, D265414, (P.17). Very fine.

$60

2498*
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, John Bradbury, 
C/86 827223, 1917 1st Issue, (P.351). Extremely fine.   

$150

2499*
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, N. F. Warren 
Fisher, E/71 233945, 1919 1st Issue, (P.356). Very fine.   

$120
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2500*
Great Britain,  Bank of England, ten shillings, undated, 
issued October 1919, N.F.W. Fisher, L/87 639518, (P.356). 
Extremely fine.

$150

2501 
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, N. F. Warren 
Fisher, X/30 444674, 1919 1st Issue, (P.357). Good very 
fine.   

$80

2502 
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, K.O. Peppiatt, 
mauve, O 69 D 053414, 1940 Issue, another 67 Z 502316 
1934 red brown Issue  (P.362c, 366); others prefixes for
Beale E02Z, O’Brien (4) K25Y, A79, H75, K19, Hollom 
13A, Fforde (2) 29R, C25N, (P.368b, c, 373a, b, c,.  Very 
fine - uncirculated. (10)

$250

2503 
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, undated, issued 
1948-49, K.O. Peppiatt, W97D 242649, Y44D 100730, 
Y77D 382101, Y97D 518756, Z22D 827517. Good very 
fine - almost extremely fine. (5) 

$100

2504 
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, C.P. Mahon, 
green E 38 923823, 1928 issue, K.O. Peppiatt, blue, Z 36 
D 870166, 1940 Issue, another Y 74 A 786321 1948 green 
Issue (P.363a, 367, 369a); others prefixes for Beale C12J,
O’Brien (3) J03K, W05J, T05, Hollom K53W, Fforde (3) 
N08K, HZ08, K28,, Somerset (3) (consec pair) CN03c, 
DN66, (P.369b, c, 374a, c, g, 377a, b). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (14)

$300

Lot 2505

2505*
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds 20 November
1945, K 82 070634 (P.342). Good extremely fine.

$150

2506 
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, ND
(1957-1967) O’Brien, B77 469838 (P.371), Hollom (1962-
1966) C26 674996; Fforde (1966-1970) 24D 949239, 
(P.375a, b); Page (1971-2) AU64 374951, (P.378b); Gill 
(1990-1) H36 571079 (P.382a). Good extremely fine -
uncirculated. (5)

$200

2507 
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, ND
Hollom (1964-1966) A11 484577 (P.376a); Page (1970-7) 
C21 221095, (P.376c); twenty pounds (nd) Gill (1990-1) A26 
152149 (P.384a). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$120

2508 
Great Britain, Bank of England note folders, five pounds pair,
“D” series (1971) and “E” series (1990); twenty pounds pair, 
“D” series (1970) and “E” series (1991). Uncirculated. (2)

$120

2509 
Great Britain, Bank of England, note folder, five pounds “E”
series (1990), ten pound “D” series (1975), twenty pounds 
“E” series (1991), fifty pounds “D” series (1981), matching
serials. Uncirculated.

$220

2510 
Great Britain,  Bank of England,ten pounds and ten pence 
commemorative sets, 1992 (2). Uncirculated - FDC. (2)

$60

2511 
Great Britain, Bank of England note folders, ten pounds “D” 
series (1975) and ten pounds “E” series (1992), matching 
serial pair; five and twenty pounds pair, (D series 1971 and
“D” series 1970), with matching serials. Uncirculated. (2)

$120

2512 
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten pounds “D” series. 
(1975) and fifty pounds D series (1981) pair with matching
serials. In black folder. Uncirculated.

$150

2513 
Great Britain, Bank of England, twenty pounds 1970/ 1994 
matched pair in plush presentation folder. Uncirculated. 
(2) 

$100

2514 
Great Britain, Bank of England note folder, fifty pounds
“D” series (1981), fifty pounds “E” series (1994), matching
serials. Uncirculated.

$250

2515 
Great Britain,  Bank of England, fifty pounds and fifty pence
commemorative set, 1994. Uncirculated - FDC.

$150
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2516*
Guernsey, the States of Guernsey, ten shillings, 1st 
January 1961, 13/L 1601, (P.42b). Slight foxing, nearly 
uncirculated.

$100

2517*
Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, George V, one 
dollar, undated (1935) H013808, (P.311). Flattened of folds, 
otherwise fine.

$150

2518*
Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, George VI, undated 
(1936), one dollar, S538267, (P.312). Uncirculated. 

$150

2519 
Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, George VI, one 
dollar, undated (1940-41), T910310, (P.316); another, 9th 
April 1949, P/3 998355, (P.324a). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

part

2520*
India, George VI, watermarked paper used to print five
and ten rupees (P.17 and 18) in 1943(?). The paper clearly 
shows watermark ‘Reserve Bank of India’, the denomination 
and the portrait of King George VI facing right; Calcutta 
tramways Company Limited, half anna, canteen coupon, 
1953. A few light creases otherwise extremely fine. (3)

$130

It is thought that this watermark paper was lost en route to the Indian Printing 
Works in Nasik during World War II, due to enemy action.

2521 
India, Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees 1992 series, (P.88c), 
serial 67U 1000000 (one million). Uncirculated.

$80

2522*
India, Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, 1992 issue, 27W 
1000000, (P.88c). Uncirculated.

$100

A rare one million serial number. 
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2523*
India, Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, issue of 1992, 
with numbers 49N 100000, 65F 200000, 22L 300000, 
22L 400000, 23L 500000, 22L 600000, 22L 700000, 26L 
800000, 23L 900000, (P.88c). Uncirculated. (9)

$150

2524 
India, Reserve Bank of India, twenty rupees with very low 
sequence numbers 000001 - 000010, issue from 1997, 
numbers 62P 000001-000010 (P.89Aa). Uncirculated and 
unusual. (10)

$120

An unusual and rare low number series of ten notes. 

2525 
India, Reserve Bank of India, twenty rupees, 2002 issue, 
O2A 1000000, (P.89Aa). Two pinholes at left, otherwise 
uncirculated.

$80

A rare one million serial number. 

2526 
India, Reserve Bank of India, fifty rupees with numbers
100000, 200000, 300000, 400000, 500000, 600000, 
700000, 800000, 900000 and 1000000 issues from 1997-, 
(P.90b). Uncirculated. (10)

$180

Includes the unusual and rare note for the number one million. 

2527 
India, Reserve Bank of India, one hundred rupees with 
numbers 100000, 200000, 300000, 400000, 500000, 
600000, 700000, 800000, 900000 and 1000000 issues from 
1997-, (P.91b). Uncirculated. (10)

$120

Includes the unusual and rare note for the number one million. 

2528 
India, Reserve Bank of India, one hundred rupees with 
solid serial numbers, issue from 1996, OPA 777777, OKK 
888888, OLM 999999, (P.91h). Uncirculated. (3) 

$50

2529 
India, Reserve Bank of India, one hundred rupees with 
numbers 000100, 000786 and 786786 issues from 1997-, 
(P.91h). Uncirculated. (3) 

$30

2530*
Indonesia, Bank Indonesia, 1968, ten thousand rupiah, as 
a consecutive pair JAL 000843/844,  (P.112). Uncirculated 
and rare. (2)

$300

2531 
Iraq, a new banknote album containing Central Bank of 
Iraq, issued 2002, 10,000 dinar notes with sequence numbers 
crudely printed with Saddam Hussein portrait series 0160 
others of 0155 series, many as sequence issues, (P.89). 
Uncirculated. (98)

$150

2532 
Israel, Anglo-Palestine Bank Limited, fifty pruta (2), one
hundred pruta (3), 1952, (P.10c, 11, 12c); two hundred and 
fifty pruta 1953, (P.13) (3); five hundred mils 1948-1951
(P.15a) (2); five Palestine pounds, (P.16a); ten Palestine
pounds, (P.17a). Very good - uncirculated. (12)

$120

Ex Sydney Levine Collection. 

2533*
Israel, Anglo-Palestine Bank Limited, one Palestine pound, 
D215995,  (P.15a). Nearly uncirculated.

$120

Ex Sydney Levine Collection. 
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2534 
Israel, collection housed in spring back folder from Bank 
Leumi Le-Israel (P.19a-22a); Bank of Israel, issues with 
many as multiples of variety of coloured number from 
(P.24a-27b), (P.30-54) appears complete together with strips 
of three (P.51Ab, 52c, 52d), together with duplicates (11). 
Fine - uncirculated. (95)

$500

Ex Sydney Levine Collection. 

2535*
Israel, Bank Leumi Le-Israel B.M., ten Israel pounds, 
M519043, (P.22a). Extremely fine.

$200

Ex Sydney Levine Collection. 

part

2536*
Israel, Bank of Israel, ten lirot, black and red serials,  (P.28a, 
28b). Red serial with 9am marked in ink on front, and very 
fine, other black serial good extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex Sydney Levine Collection. 

2537 
Israel, collection of Jewish Kibbutz notes for various 
denonimations and camps. Fine - extremely fine. (approx 
60) 

$120

Ex Sydney Levine Collection.


